'HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

_ woos BEXY-Z12C/Z15C
BEXL-Z12C/Z15C

PARTS LIST

BARUDAN CO., LTD.

20 Tsukagoshi Josuiji,

Ichinomiya-city, Aichi-pref., Japan
TEL<{81)586-76-1137 FAX{81)586-77-1499
http://www.barudan.co.jp/

mxan b9~

T491-0004 FHNE—=HEKFEH20EH
- TEL (0586) 76—1137 () FAX (0586) 77—1499

http://www.barudan.co.jp/
0 0 FZ0QU 30
AA4200M00
201103000


kaori
テキストボックス
品番FZ0QＪ30

2011年3月作成



07

HIG

BEXY—
BEXL
H SPEED A

N\

Z12C~7Z215C
—212C7Z215C
UTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

=R EEREI O
CONTENTS
B R

Machine layout (BEXY-Z12G/BEXL-Z12C)
ESEE (BEXY-Z12C/BEXL-Z12C)

Machine layout (BEXY-Z15C/BEXL-Z15C)
E2ER (BEXY-Z15C/BEXL-Z15C)

00A-1

00A-2

00B

01A

01B

02A

028

02C

03

04A-1

04A-2

048

04C

04D

04E

05

06-1

06-2

Table - Frame A (2T/4T)
TF~TILTL—ALA (2T/4T)

Table - Frame A (6T/8T)
F—I)-2L—LA (6T/8T)

Table - Frame B
F—TNL - 7L—A4LB

Head - Bed A
Ay R-Ry FA

Head - Bed B
AyKR-Ry KB

Thread cut A
£81Y A

Thread cut B
KU B

Thread cut G
£t1Y) C

Take up lever
X7

Needle bar A (Z12)
gHiEA (Z212)

Needle bar A (Z15)
#HEA (Z15)

Needle bar B
#HEB

Needle bar C
ftEEC

Needle bar D
#H#ED

Needie bar E
#HiEE

Jump
Sed

Thread guide (Z12)
*iHE (Z212)

Thread guide (Z15)
i (z215)

110126



07

07A

07B

08-1

08-2

10A

10B

10C

10D

10E

10F

106G

10H

10!

104

10K

11A

11B-1

11B-2

12-1

12-2

INDEX
= 3l

Color change A
Bz A

Color change B
|z B

Drive (2T/4T)
BE (2T.747T)

Drive (6T/8T)
EBH (6 T.”8T)

Pantograph drive A
BEEBHA

Pantograph drive B
BEEB

Pantograph drive C
“EgC

Pantograph drive D
¥E®D

Pantograph drive E
BEEE

Pantograph drive F
BERF

Pantograph drive G
BEEG

Pantograph drive H
BEEH

Pantograph drive |
BRI

Pantograph drive J
BEEJ

Pantograph drive K
BEEK

Control A

MEA

Control B (2T/4T/6T)
#HEB (2T/4T./6T)

Control B (8T)
HEB (87T)

Accessories (Z12)
FR& (21 2)

Accessories (Z15)
f1R& (Z215)

110126



Machine layout (BEXY-Z12C/BEXL-Z12C)

icERX (BEXY-Z12C/BEXL-212C)

04A-1

11B-1

11B-2

[
o

~
~

BEXY-Z12C

BEXL-Z12C

110126



Machine layout (BEXY-Z15C/BEXL-Z15C)

iCEX (BEXY-Z15C/BEXL-Z15C)

o~ — N

| a w 11| |m ¥ -
o o =t S —|—| o — —

o ~—|— \ A

~ 0& LY A
/)

N \Ww»,«\\\iﬁx.

06-2
04LBJOAC
OLE |

f’

- W »xﬂ-oﬂ.\““\\.\% .
i /(7" =

106
101
10F |

110126

BEXY-Z15C
BEXL-Z15C



00A-1 Table « Frame A(2T/4T)
=TI TDL—LA (2T/4T)

BEVY-YQC BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

060519



O0A—1 Table - Frame A(2T/4T)
T—I-TL—LA (2T/4T)
ITEf L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q'Y NOTE
1 $J140050 0il store(l) DYHE P=520 M4 (L) DYHE P=520 1
2 $J140060 0il store(Center) DYHE P=520 M54 (hfE) DYHE P=520 1 o
3 |u
3 $4140040 0il store(R) DYHE P=520 #24s ®) DYHE P=520 1
4 Frame BEXY-Z1202C 450 x 520/520 B2 L—. BEXY-Z1202C 450 x 520/520 1 |
Frame BEXY-Z1502C 450 x 520/520 B 7 L —.. BEXY-Z1502C 450 x 520/520 1 |
Frame BEXY-Z1204C 450 x 520/520 BT L—4 BEXY-Z1204C 450 x 520/520 1 |o
Frame BEXY-Z1504C 450 x 520/520 B2 L—/4 BEXY-Z1504C 450 x 520/520 1 |a
5 SC140130 Table bracket F=INTSH vt 1 |
2 |ar
6 SC140120 Table stopper F—TNIEA 1 |
2 o
7 A9014161 Rubber foot for pipes (C-31-5) 34 7RI LE (C-31-5) 2 |
3 |o
8 SJ140120 Table stand (DYHE) F—=TNLAEZ 2 FOYHE) 2 |
3 |a
9 $J140131 Table stand bracket F—TNREVETSHry b 2 |a
3 |a
10 SJ140220 Table stand fixed knob bolt F—INRE v FER/ THL 2 o
3 |a
1 A9014163 Color rubber foot (C-30-FRB-3225) $ 5 —= L (C-30-FRB-3225) 2
12 SC140160 Support table catch stay(R) B T—TINZTRF—R) 1
13 SC140170 Support table catch stay (L) #HTF— TR RT—L) 1
14 A9019049 Caster (SSC-125NU) % 4 X 4 — (SSC-125NU) 4
15 $C160010 Mount base (Compact machine) s MIN-IEDVTAN )] 4
16 S6160020 Vibroisolating pad (Compact machine) BiiR/ Sy F (A 2%y ) 4
17 SG160030 Mount base a' ssy (Compact machine) Ty FEASSY (ALY Ml 4
18 $J160040 Frame under cover (DYHE) 7 L—ATF A3~ (DYHE) 2
51 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 x 12(Chromate) ARBREISUUHRL L 6x12(Fait—})
52 Hex. socket flange bolt M5 x 10(Chromate) ARARGISUSHILE M5x10(/ A A—F)
"~ 53 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15(With adhesive) ABRAARNL b W5 x 15 (R HIH)
Black (Screw lock red) REETAYIHF)
54 Hex. socket flange bolt M5x 12 RARGISCHL N W5x12
55 Hex. nut M20 KTy + K20
56 Hex. bolt M20x 75 AAARNL F M20x75
51 Truss screw M5x 10 +ERE FSRDFS N5x 10
58 Hex. socket set screw M5x 20 ARANRGFIEA RS N5 %20
07 110124



00A-2 Table -« Frame A(6T/8T)

T TL—-—LA(6T/8T)

17

BEVY-YQC BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

060519



O0A—2

Table » Frame A(6T/8T)
F—TNL-TL—LA (6T.”8T)

ITM LIST No. DESCRIPTION #&% O TY NOTE
1 $J140050 0il store(L) DYHE P=520 54 (L) DYHE P=520 1 et
$4140080 0il store(L) DYHE P=380 #%4 (L) DYHE P=380 1 Jer
2 $J140060 0il store(Center) DYHE P=520 %4 (chp) DYHE P=520 5 |er
$4140090 0il store(Center) DYHE P=380 524 (aR) DYHE P=380 7 et
3 $J140040 0il store(R) DYHE P=520 #F4 ®) DYHE P=520 1 e
S4140070 0il store(R) DYHE P=380 %24 R) DYHE P=380 1 (81
4 Frame BEXY-Z1206C 450 x 520 #17 L—/A BEXY-Z1206C 450x 520 1 et
Frame BEXY-Z1506C 450 x 520/520 B 7 L—L BEXY-Z1506C 450 x 520/520 1 |e7
Frame BEXY-Z1208C 450 x 380/380 B2 L—/ BEXY-Z1208C 450 x 380/380 1 et
Frame BEXY-Z1508C 450 x 380/380 07 L—. BEXY-Z1508C 450 x 380/380 1 et
5 $C140130 Table bracket F—ITNTS45v b 3
6 SC140120 Table stopper F—INikA 3
7 A9014161 Rubber foot for pipes(C~31-5) 11 FRATLR (C-31-5) 4
8 $J140120 Table stand (DYHE) F—T IR % v F (DYHE) 4
9 SJ140131 Table stand bracket (DYHE-C) F—ILREVETSry b 4
10 $4140220 Table stand fixed knob bolt F—ILRE Y FER/ THNL 4
1" A9014163 Color rubber foot (C~-30-FRB-3225) $1'5— =1 LAB (6-30-FRB-3225) 2
12 $C140160 Support table catch stay (R) BEBTF—TLBTRTF—R) 1
13 SC140170 Support table catch stay (L) HWYF—ILRTZT— L) 1
14 A9019049 Caster (SSC~125NU) % 4 25— ($SC-125NU) 4
15 $C160010 Mount base (Compact machine) IO RE QYT M) 4
16 $C160020 Vibroisolating pad(Compact machine) BiR/ Sy K (a2t bl 4
17 SC160030 Mount base a’ ssy (Compact machine) I FRASSY (ALY M) 4
51 Hex. socket flange bolt M6x 12(Chromate) ARARFISOTHELE N6x12(7AX—})
52 Hex. socket flange bolt M5x10(Chromate) AREARFIS AL M50 AA—})
53 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 (With adhesive) FRARMSAL L N5 x 15 (EEFHD
Black (Screw lock red) REFTOvIK
54 Hex. socket flange bolt M5x12 ARG ISR b MEx12
55 Hex. nut M20 AfaF v+ N20
56 Hex. bolt M20x 75 FAANL b M20XT5
57 Hex. socket set screw M5x 20 ARARFILEA XD N5x20
07 110124




00B Table « Frame B
=L JL—LAB

NS A
BEVY-Y9C BEVY-Z12C/Z15C s—Osh 4D\ o9 K>
' 16 45 55 L

060519



00B  Table - Frame B (H=Head @' TY)
T—JI - TL—LALB (H=FE%)
ITEd L1ST No. DESCRIPTION 8% Q1Y NOTE
1 $G120030 Thread cut service cover KEYPYF—ERH— 1
2 SJ120001 Table BEVY-02C 450 x 520/520 F—7JL BEVY-02C 450 x 520/520 1 2T
SJ120011 Tabie BEVY-04C 450x520/520 F— 7L BEVY-04C 450 x 520/520 1 41
SJ120031 Table BEVY-06C 450 x 520/520 F—7JJL BEVY-06C 450 x 520/520 1 fer
$J120042 Table BEVY-08C 450 x 380/380 F—7JJL BEVY-08C 450x 380/380 1 e
3 $¢120040 Encoder service cover Iva—¥—4—ExNN— 1
4 RQ120080 Jointed plate PE= 2
5 SG140090 Table support angle F—INZHFTUIL 1
6 A9013070 Toggle clamp (KAKUTA No. 40A) NG 52T (3145 8 No. 40A) 2 o
6 |o
8 |e/er
7 SG120010 Joint plate afdvrIL—+ 2 |ar
3 |eter
8 HM140120 Table stopper (Front) F—TILik A () Hx242
9 SJ140110 Table support L-lower (DYHE-C) F— 7 LBL-T (DYHE-C) 1
10 §4140021 R-side stand table support (DYHE) REIZ % > FF—T L% (DYHE) 1
1 SJ140010 LH-table support bracket (DYHE) LHF—T 245 T 54 v b OYHE) 1
12 SC140140 Table support (L=200) F—7 24 (L=200) Hx2+2
13 §G210010 Adjust nut M10 PO X bFy b MO 24 |x
40 |&
56 |6
72 o7
14 SJ140000 RH-table support bracket (DYHE) RHF—TN245 TS5 v b (OYHD 1
15 SC140041 Table support stay F=ILBTRT— 2
16 A9014163 Color rubber foot (C-30-FRB-3225) $'S—= LI (C-30-FRB-3225) 4
17 SG140030 LH-table support LHF—TL@s 1
18 SC140020 RH-table support RHF—T N2 4 1
19 $J140100 Table support R-lower (DYHE-C) F— 7T L2 4R-T DYHE-C) 1
51 Flush screw(Under cut) M4x8 +FRAMGMDER S Mx8
52 Rag nut(C) M4 BE+ Y k(O M
53 Pierce screw M5x 19 EF7XEX M5x19
54 Hex. socket flange bolt M6x12 RARFIS OB b N6x 12
55 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 x 12 (Chromate) KARMGTISOSHEILF N6x12(AA—})
56 Hex. nut M5 AEFv kM
57 Hex. socket flange bolit M5x 10(Chromate) AARRTIS ORI E H5x10(ZAA—F)
58 Hex. socket bolt M5x15(Black) AR - WX 15 (R)
59 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 30 (Black) RARAAIL b W5 30(R)
K5 090323




01A Head « Bed A -
ANy F ey FA :

D)
¢
.45 14

&

0
0
0
©

BEVY-YQC BEVS-Z12C/Z15C BEVY-Z12C/Z15C BEVT-Z1201C11/Z21501CI1

090901



O1A Head - Bed A (H=Head Q' TY)
ANy ke Ry KA (H=HE#)
ITEM LIST No. DESCRIPTION e QTY NOTE
1 HS210021 Lower shaft T Hx 1 f'l'\';' bobbin
HS210020  |Lower shaft TH Hx 1[ag
2 KF220290 Lower shaft collar TH#hS— Hx1
3 KF220230 Lower shaft metal (Front) FHiA 2L (5D Hx1
4 HS220010 Lower shaft metal (Cylinder back side) THA R (S Y o F—d) Hx1
5 HT220061 Thrust washer (Lower shaft) Z5AFTyLv—(Fi) Hx1
6 §J220010 Lower shaft gear (Small gear, Korean) Fa¥v—(h¥Fy BE) Hx1
1 A9014059 Gromet MG (MG-1) A B A o NG (NG-1) Hx1
8 KL220140 0il felt C(5x25x20) F4 LT T FC(5X25x20) Hx2
9 KX250080 Throat plate set screw(Hex. socket) SHEIE A % D (KAR) Hx 7
10 §J210120 Cylinder bed cover,correspond barrel frame DY H—Ry Fhii— Bl Hx 1
11 HS210042 Bed cover Ry Fhi— Hx1
12 §J320010 Lower shaft gear (Large gear, Korean) T#¥v— (K¥y BE) Hx 1
13 HP321090C Lower shaft connecting shaft collar THE# YT b h5— Hx1
14 Agot1111 Needle bearing(TLA-20122) == FARTY 4 (1LA-20120) Hx1
15 $C210000 Adjust bolt PR R Hx 4
16 §C210010 Adjust nut M10 FOrR b+ kMO Hx 8
17| $J210090  [Bsrrel bed(Small bobbin) WAy E(h) H x 15! bohin
correspond barrel frame B
$J210150 Bsrrel bed R-type (Middle bobbin) R~y FRE (h%) H x 1 [ge botbin
correspond barrel frame AR
18 $J210081 Throat plate base (BA) AR X — X (BA). Hx1
19 KC250482 Barrel bed cover hold spring BBy Fh/A—T/% Hx1
20 KF220240 Vertical shaft metal (Upper) WA 2 (L) Hx 1
21 KF220700  |Rotating hook HSL-ATR(M10TS) % HSL-ATR (M1QTS) H x 1 [Suag! bobbin
KF221040  [Middle bobbin for automatic feed oil EMEHATE H x 1 [fiddte bobbin
HSM-A (M2L) HSH-A (MQ2L)
22|  KF220530  [Bobbin RE> H x 1 [} bobein
KF220421  [Bobbin (HSM) (DBM) (For aluminum,middie bobbin) [ > GiSW) OB (F 5. sam) H x 1|':;;g'° bobbin
23|  KF221020  |Bobbin case (4B19-S6-BA) RE 24— (4B19-36-BA) H x 1 [frag! bobbin
KF220302  [Bobbin case BC-DBM (Z2)-NBLS middle bobbin AE 24— BC-DBH(Z2)-NBLS i Hx 1[5g e bobin
24 HS210031 Barrel bed cover (Short type) BHRRy FhR—(a—+214 Hx1
25 A9012490 Hinge (TH-TH-72) iR THTHTD) Hx 1
51 Hex. socket set screw SMi/4 40x4 AAERMIEA S SHI/4 40x4
52 Hex. socket set screw M5x6 RARFILA RS W56
53 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 ARSI W5 15
54 Pan screw M3 x6 +FERAFRDRS W3x6
55 Screw (SM11/64 40x5) T YR Y RN (SH11/64 1140 x 5)
56 Set screw (SM11/64 40 x5) FYFY FRIE A S (SH11/64 11140 % 4)
57 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M6x12 ARARFIEA R (CFHE) Mox12
58 Hex. socket set screw(Flat point) M6x12 AFENFHE A S (F) M6x12
K5 110124



01B Head - Bed B
ANy F e~y FB

BEVY-YQC BEDSHE-ZQ-BS BEVS-Z12C/Z15C BEVY-Z12C/Z15C BEDLHE-Z12/ZQ-C

060622



0o1B

Head:-Bed B
ANy KRy kB

ITEM L1ST No.

DESCRIPTION #R% Q'TY NOTE

1 HP321720C  |Encoder driving gear No.2 Ta—SREFr— No.2 1
2 $C330131 Encoder retainer Iya—4RER 1
3 KN511020 Position coder TS5307N54 KUY 3>a—4— T85307N54 1
4 $C250080 Encoder safety cover TyaA—H—REHSA— 1
5 HP321710C Encoder driving gear No.1 Toa—SB@HEY— No. 1 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4x8 AARMIEA RS Mx8

52 Hex. socket bolt M4x 14 ARARMARNL - M4x14

53 Hex. socket boit M6x25 ARENRFARIL - W6x 25

54 Hex. socket bolt M6x 15 RARGHRIL - M6x 15

55 Hex. socket set screw M5x5 RARHEAFS W5x5

K5

070428




02A Thread cut A 57 \\% 1
REIY A )

BEVY-Y9C BEVS-Z12C/Z15C BEVY-Z12C/Z15C BEVT-Z1201CI1/Z1501Ci |

090901



02A Thread cut A (H=Head Q' TY)
R YA (H=EE%)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION LR Q' TY NOTE
1 KX250081 Throat plate set screw (Hex. socket) SHRUE A 3 S (RET) Hx2
2 SJ270122 Throat plate a' ssy(With lower thread support) #HiRAssy (FREEM) Hx 1
BA BA

3 $J270021 Cylinder throat plate (BA) 1) U4 —8HiR (BA) Hx 1

4 HT270182 Lower thread support stay (Cylinder) CMP THREFRT— (LY 5—) CIP Hx 1

5 SJ270300 Lower thread support hook and loop fastener (BA) |FR#\EHI Yo F—T BN Hx 1

6 SJ270040 Fixed knife barrel frame correspondence BIE A R BRI HXx 1

1 KX270010 Fixed knife set screw B A RLEAF D Hx 1

8 SJ270030 Driving knife barrel frame correspondence AR BHRRG HXx 1

9 A9013066 Wave washer (WW5) (SK) =TT v — W5) (SK) Hx 1

10 KN272010 Lower thread knife rotary shaft T A X [EEGER HXx 1

11 HS210111 Lower thread knife drive rod A ThAREEEHO Y KA Hx 1

12 HS210121 Lower thread knife drive rod B ThAREHO Y FB Hx 1

13 HS210100 Lower thread knife drive lever upper THhAREBEEHL/N—E Hx 1

14 A9056030 3ER25-35x 3x8x 9 MI60371 R(ETL) 3ER25-35x 3x 8x 9 M960371 R(ETL) Hx 1

15 $J210040 Solenoid stay (Short small bobbin) YL/ A RRTF—(Ya—E) Hx 1
HS210060 Solenoid stay (For middle bobbin) YL/ A RRTF—(hER) Hx 1

16 KN272401 Stopper eccentric Abyi—THFty Hx2

17 KG271940C Soleroid lever A YL/ A RLR—A Hx 1

18 HS210080 Connecting clamp ISV T Hx 1

19 A9011284 DU bush with flange (K5F0606-12) $244DUT » & 2 (K5F0606-12) Hx 2

20 KX270430 Screw (Cyl inder) ZUARRS (VY UE—) Hx 1

21 SJ210170 Rotating hook bobbin case holder position FIEA (VY UH—) BA Hx 1

bracket (Cylinder) BA

22 HS210051 Hook fixed stay(Short type) BAITYIRMHRT—(Ya—r217) Hx 1

23 HS210300 Hook (Cy | inder MK5) TAI T v (21 U F—NK5) HXx 1
HS210142 Hook (For middle bobbin) ZAI T vy (hER) Hx 1

24 KG271001 Upper thread knife rotary shaft E % A R E SRS Hx1

25 HS210070 Hook drive rod Iy OBEHOY F Hx 1

26 HS210090 Knife lever rotary shaft * R L/A—EEREh Hx 1

21 KN271560C Knife lever AR LA— Hx 1

28 HM270000 Connecting bar clamp IS VT Hx 1

51 Pan screw M3x3 TFERAEFRPRT MIx3

52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 6 RARMHRIL ~ Mx6

53 Hex. nut M3 AEFY LM

54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With plain washer) RATUTHRIL b M4 x 8 (EEEE )

55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 18 RARMRIL b Mx18

56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10 ARATAARIL b M x 10

57 Hex. socket bolt M3x5 RERARIL b M3x5

58 Hex. socket flush screw M4 x6 RARMIMARS M4x6

59 Hex. nut M4 RAAFTY b M

60 Hex. socket set screw M5x6 ANARFIEARD N5x6

61 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8 ARERARIL b Mx8

K5

110124




02B Thread cut B
Ry B

BEVY-YQC BEDSHE-ZQG-BS BEVS-7Z12C/Z15C BEVY-Z12C/Z15C BEDLHE-Z12/ZQ-C

060622



02B Thread cut B
£UYB
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&a% Q'TY NOTE
1 Condenser (CH45UL) 3 F o —F— )L K& (CH45UL) 1 'L_"‘_"; ey
2 HS270030 Motor cam lever E—H—hLLS— 1
3 KC330180 Collar @10 hS5— o610 1
4 A9052078 Micro switch (D2VIW-01L2A-1) ¥4 7 0X4 v F DVW-01L2A-1) 1
5 KN271782 Drive lever BRI L/ — 1
6 HM270010 Motor lever collar E—Z—LR—hF5— 1
1 KN271750 Motor lever rotary shaft E—s—LA—EkH 1
8 A9012002 Uniball joint (PR-6) 2=R—AT 34 vk PR-6) 1
9 KC330510 Hex. connecting rod(Large) ARAEREK) 1
10 KC330410 Lock connecting rod (2M) Oy &0y K (W) 3
1 $J270070 Thread cutter motor bracket RV E—FTSHy b 1
(Barrel frame correspondence) (Ftedtit)
12 $J270080 Motor spacer (Barrel frame correspondence) E—4—RAR—G— (FRHE) 1
13 A9065092 Reversible motor 3RJ10GB-AUL-E4 1Y 8— T NE—5 — 3RJ10GB-AUL-E4 1
14 $J270060 Thread cutter central drive cover Y)Y bR Eh /S — 1
(Barrel frame correspondence) (R it)
15 $J270050 Thread cutter central drive a'ssy MK5 FETY SERERRABASSY MKS 1set
(Barrel frame) (A#)
16 §J270090 Drive cam(Barrel frame correspondence) BEEh L (W RRE) 1
17 KN272350 Drive pin |4 T 1
18 Hex. nut M3 ATy W
19 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 20 ARERFAIL b N8 x20
20 Hex. nut M6 REFy b M6
21 Hex. socket bolt M6x 12 ARARGARIL b N6x 12
22 Hex. socket set screw M5x6 AARFIEA RS M5 x6
23 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 55 ARARAARIL b N6 x 55
24 Hex. nut M8 AETFy LS
25 Truss screw M3x 15, M3 x20 +EEAM F SRR T NI 15,320
26 Hex. nut M5 AfF v M
21 Hex. socket bolt M4x10 ARARFGARIL - Mx10
28 Hex. socket set screw M5x6 RARMILAFZ W58
29 Pan screw M5 x 65 +ERAFFRNE S N5 %65
30 Truss screw M6x 10 +FRE FSRMERT HEx10
31 HS270070 Switch fixed bracket (Cylinder) AL IFBH TSy H (UL
32 Hex. socket bolt M4x12 AANRGRL - Max12
33 A9065107 Gear head 3GB36K FyAy K 36836K 1
A9053054 Thread cutter motor cable 0.75x6x 8M REYE—F—H—TN 0.75x6x8M 1
L9 101215




02C Thread cut C
Ry C

BEVY-Z12/715 BEVY-Z12C/Z15C = BEVT-Z21201CI1/Z21501CI1 BEVX-Z12LC

090901



o2c Thread cut C (H=Head @' TY)
KUY C (H=F%)
ITM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&a% Q'TY NOTE
1 A9056038 Rotary solenoid a—4y—vL/4F Hx 1
AER45-33 x 3 x 8 x 9 (ETL) 4ER45-33 x 3% 8% 9 (ETL)
2 KL270260C  |Switch stay L YFRAF— Hx1
3 A9052028 Proximity switch (RS-603) R4 v F (RS-603) Hx 1
4 $G270081 Thread away base A R—2 Hx1
5 KN272401 Stopper eccentric AbysR—THE> Hx 1
6|  KL270450  |Hook guide plate 9o H4 FIL—F Hx 1
7 KL270091 Thread away hook guide RIATVIHAF Hx1
8 KL270101 Thread away hook RIBTITVY Hx 1
9 KL270131C  [Lever connecting pin LA—EEE Hx2
10 KL270120G Connecting plate b L Hx 1
11 $G270090 Thread away solenoid lever REBAYLI A ELA— Hx 1
12 SL210090 Arm(ZQ6) For color change connecting head F—L4(206) BT BEBEHA Hx 1 :;;E"”"
SL210081  [Arm(Zas) P— 4 (206) H x 1 [froeetfor 1et head
13 $G230280 0il save felt biik Y Hx 1
14 §4250240 Side cover (First head) DYHE #4 Fh/—(15EH) DYHE 1
51 Truss screw M3x 10 +ERE FSRAMET M3 10
52 Truss screw M3x 6 (With plain washer) F+FERFFSRIMERT HIx6 (RER)
53 Hex. socket bolt M4x 12(With spring washer) ABAAARL b Mx12 GSRESR
54 Hex.nut M4 With spring washer) AEF Y+ M SFEER)
55 Truss screw M4 x 16 +FERF FSRPERS Wx16
56 Truss screw M3x8 +ERF FSRMET HIxE
57 Hex. socket set screw M4x8 RARMILEA RS H4x8
58 Disc spring 8 m/ik 8
59 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 25 REARMAIL b NEx 25
60 Truss screw M5x8 +ERF FSRAPRT W5x8
M7 090311




03 Take up lever
A

BEVX-CLZ912 BEVY-212/715 \

N
BEVY-Z12C/Z15C BEXY-Z12C/Z15C BEVT-Z1201CI1/Z1501CI| BEVX-Z12LC

BEXL-Z12C/Z15C

110126



03 Take up lever (H=Head Q' TY)
X (H=FE%0)

ITEM LIST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q'TY NOTE

1 RV230070 Take up lever driving lever a'ssy KRS L/<—a ssy Hx 1

2 RH230801 Take up lever driving lever (Metal) KAEEE) L /3— (A ZILEA) Hx 1

3 RH230311 Take up lever driving lever TABEL/— Hx 1

4 RH230810 Take up lever metal KRBHLA—ASNL Hx 1

5 KF230501 Take up lever roller a’ssy X202 ssy Hx 1

6 KF230680 Cam followers(KRx4x7.9x15-1Px1) HLETFOF KRx4x7.9x15-1Px 1) Hx 1

7 HB230650 Flush screw(With adhesion) FEARFIF 2 (EHEA) Hx 1

8 RV230060G Take up lever driving roller EHBE®IO0CEES 1 7205 Hx1

9 RD230130C Take up lever driving roller shaft XHREI 0% Hx 1

10 HB230800 Take up lever drive lever fixed pin set collar |(XREBL/—BEE Yty bH5— Hx 1

11 RH230610 Thrust washer RSZAPTY— Hx 1

12 RH230320 Take up lever driving lever fixing pin EREEHLA-BEL> Hx 1

13 RH230330C Needie bar driving cam set collar SHER® H LFH S— Hx1

14 RR230250 Take up lever-Needle bar drive a'ssy K - §HEERa 5oy Hx 1

15 HB230080C  [Washer for cam(2) NrLBTYYY—(@ Hx 1

16 HB230070C  [Washer for cam(1) HART YL e—(1) Hx1

17 RR230240 Take up lever cam H6S (¢ 20) KFEH L HES (¢20) Hx 1

18 HB230620 Flush screw TR S REHEA) Hx3

19 RH230300 Take up lever cam base KA LAR—R Hx1

20 RH230281 Needle bar crank rod i D A=A Hx1

21 RH230271 |Need|e bear ing =—FARTY Y Hx 1

22 RN230010 |Need|e bar driving cam a’ ssy SHERBH La’ ssy Hx 1

23 RN230020C  |Needle bar driving cam(Eccentric 9.2 ¢20) SHEREI 71 L (B09.2 $20) Hx 1

24 RN230030 Bear ing case a’ ssy RP YT r—Za ssy Hx 1

25 RN230040 Bearing case RPY LG r—2 Hx 1

26 A9010073 Ball bearing(6005Z2) R=RF Y > (600522) Hx 1

21 A9012421 C-ring for hole ¢47 CRUL AW 47 Hx 1

51 Hex. socket set screw M4x4(With adhesion) ARARFIEA ST MxIGERFI

52 Hex. nut M4(With spring washer) AKEFv b MUSRESRH)

53 Hex. socket set screw M5x5 AENRMEAS S W5x5

54 Hex. socket bolt M4dx15With washers) ARBRERIL b Wx15(EEE /SRESH)

55 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 RARGAL - W5x18

56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8 AARFHRIL b N4x8
06 110126




04A-1 Needle bar A(Z12)
itEA (Z212)

17

BEVS-Z12 BEVS-Z12C BEVY-Z12 BEVY-Z12F BEVS-Z12C BEVT-Z1201C BEVX-Z12LC

090305



W

Needle bar A(Z12)

04A—1 (H=Head Q'TY)
$HEA (Z12) (H=E%)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #%%& QTyY NOTE
1 RD230480 Needle bar a’ssy |&H§a' ssy Hx12
2|  RD230490  [Needle bar guide [eteni« H x 12
3| Ri2304100  [Needie bar st H x 12
4 KV230040  |Needle bar spring(Upper, for thick type) §ti, 3k (E, E9m) Hx12
5 HT230330 Cloth hold set clamp HARLEy bS5 T H x 12|
6 HT230263 Washer for set clamp ty FSUTRES H x 12,
1 A9014167 0-ring SS065 01 1% 55065 H x 24
8 $G230220 Needle bar spring lower sHg A T H x12
9 RD230370C  [Cloth hold(ZQ4) T (Z04) H x12
10 KF232130 0-r ing (1B-AS568-902) C03091B 01 > & (1B-AS568-902) C03091B H x 12
1 HT230120 Washer 2.4 CasarvIyvr— 2.4 H x12
12 RH230440 JNeedle clamp (With hook, set screw) [gres (792 - 1k A S4) Hx1
13 RH230460 |Need|e clamp screw |ﬁ+.|t*~‘) Hx12
14 RH230450 |Needle clamp (With hook) |&+.u:# (Z9H) Hx12
15|  FNO70011RG  [Needle (DBXK5 11RG) [e+ @Bxs 11Re) H x12
16 $G230140 Take up lever shaft(Z12) EELw T2 Hx 1
17 $G230200 Take up lever collar (Z12) RE#AHS— (212 Hx 2
18 $G230360 Slide block set AS4ETRYSEY b 1 };;E"“"
(For color change connecting head) (BB TERTERA)
$6230050  [Slide block set 51 FTaysty b H—1[amme = "
19 $G230060 Slide block RS54 F7avy Hx 1
20 $G230110 Bearing plate RPYFTIL—+ Hx 1
21 $G230070 Needle bar base gHER—2 Hx 1
22 $G230230 Take up lever spacer (t=6.1) KRR R—Y—(1=6.1) Hx2
23 KX230152 Take up lever (ZN multi) ER@ONTLF) H x12]
24 KX230141 Take up lever spacer EHRR—H— H x 10!
25 RD230201 Take up lever spacer collar ERRR—F—H5— Hx1
26 $G230040 Needle bar stocker SHER by h— Hx1
21 $G230150 Needle bar felt stET T b Hx1
51 Hex. socket double point screw M4x4 RARGT TLES D PRSP Mx4
52 Hex. socket bolt M3x8 FRARGHRL F N3x8
53 Hex. socket set screw M4x 8 |AfRAFIEA RS MxB
54 Hex. socket flush screw M3x 14 AEAMIS S H3x14
55 Hex. socket bolt M3x 35 FRAARAHRL - H3x 35
56 Hex. socket bolt M4x 12 RARGHEL L Mx12
57 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 AARMIEA S Mx4
58 Truss screw M4x8 +FRH PSR HIXB

M7

090311




04LA-2 Needle bar A (Z15)
ft#A (Z215) /a

BEVS-Z15 BEVS-Z15C BEVY-Z15 BEVS-Z15C BEVT-Z1501C2

090901



04A—2 Needle bar A(Z15) (H=Head Q' TY)
§##EA (Z215) (H=E%)
I LI1ST No. DESCRIPTION #& QTY NOTE
1| RD230480  [Needle bar a’ssy  [emassy H x 15
2 RD230490 Needle bar guide sHiEH 1 K H x 15|
3| RH230410C Needle bar s Hx15
4 KV230040 Needle bar spring(Upper, for thick type) i/ (L, B9A) H x 15|
5 HT230330 Cloth hold set clamp HWIty RSV T H x 15
6 HT230263 Washer for set clamp ty bS5 TEES H x 15|
7 A9014167 0-ring SS065 0Y) 2%/ $5065 H x 30|
8 $G230220 Needle bar spring lower tHg/ % T H x 15|
9 RD230370G  |CGloth hold(ZQ4) T (204) H x 15
10 KF232130 0-r ing (1B-AS568-902) C03091B 01) > 7 (1B-AS568-902) 030918 H %15
11 HT230120 Washer 2.4 $a5ar7vdv— 2.4 H x 15|
12 RH230440 |Ne9d|e clamp With hook, set screw) SHIEA (Tv Y - kA RTH) H x 15|
13 RH230460 |Need|e clamp screw Fd H x 15
14 RH230450  [Needle clamp(Hith hook) Sk A (795 ) H x 15
15|  FNO70011RG  |Needle (DBXKS 11RG) #t (DBXK5 11R6) H x 15
16 SL230070 Take up lever shaft(Z06) KRS+ 7 b (206) Hx 1
17 $G230200 Take up lever collar (Z12) XEEHS—@12) Hx2
18]  SL230001  [slide block set (za6) 254 KAty k@0 Hx 1-1{ T o ot oo
SL230011  [Slide block set 254 F7avsey b 1 [iokead
(For color change connecting head) (BT REESA)
19 81230021 Slide block RS54 K7avy Hx 1
20 RD230060 Bearing plate R~RPYLTIL—} Hx1
21 SL230090 Slide block sim RS54 ETAYH VA Hx 1
22 $L230031 Needle bar base SHER—Z Hx1
23 SG230230 Take up lever spacer (t=6.1) KFERR—Y— (1=6.1) Hx2
24 KX230152 Take up lever (ZN multi) XRONTLF) H x 15|
25 KX230141 Take up lever spacer KRR R—— Hx13
26 RD230201 Take up lever spacer collar KEAR—Y—H 5— Hx 1
21 SL230040 Needle bar stocker (ZQ6) gHEX kv H— (Z06) Hx1
28 SL230080 Needle bar felt tHET L+ Hx 1
51 Hex. socket double point screw M4 x4 RARGL TARA Y bFS M x4
52 Hex. socket bolt M3x 8 ARARFRILF H3x8
53 Hex. socket set screw M4 x8 RARMIEARS H4x8
54 Hex. socket flush screw M3x14 AANRMGIME S M3x14
55 Hex. socket bolt M3x35 RANRGHRL b M3x35
56 Hex. socket bolt M4x12 RARFGRIL F Mx12
57 Hex. socket bolt M3 x 25 ARARMFARIL b N3x25
58 Hex. socket set screw M4x4 ARARFLIEA RS x4
59 Truss screw M4x8 FFREFFSRNET MIx8

M7

081006




0LB Needle bar B N
B
-
1/‘
) Q
. Q
Q
() ‘O (@)
N N -0
3 € 0,
4 Q >
5 52 52 S Q 0
7 S N
8 Pe) @ ¢
9 0 1 /o
" 0 51 N o
Q
12 0 gp
0
19 O
(4]
Sk 0
s 53
20 2%
21
55 54 & 16
22 25 57 27
23 i
18 28 e
O (@)
24 v 60
29
BEVS-79/212/715 BEVS-Z12C/Z15C 30— Er“

BEVS-HLZ12 BEVX-HLCLZ1104 BEVX-CLZ912 BEVS-7928

BEVY-Z12/715 BEVY-Z12F BEVY-Z12C/Z15C BEVT-Z1201C/Z1501C BEVX-Z12LC

091020



04B Needle bar B

(H=Head Q' TY)

§1#&B (H=HE%)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION o QTY NOTE
1 $G230170 Driving shaft =idL Hx1
2 RD230150 Driving shaft bush upper (BEMAX) BE#Y Y b GENAY Hx 1
3 HT230750 0il core (30mm) 75 (30mm) Hx1
4 HT230471 Smatl link pin Mooy Hx 1
5 HT230491C Link (Small) Yh () Hx1
6 HT230730 Shim ring (10 1=0.3) LY T (10 10.3) Hx 1
1 A9012127 E-ring(¢3) EELIE > 4 (£ 23) Hx2
8 KF230530 Rol ler (For take up lever) a0 (XRA) Hx2
9 HT230450 Link roller joint pin YyryanlafrrEy Hx 1
10 HT230760 0il core (8mm) A (Bnm) Hx1
1 HB230201C  |Needle bar driving link sHERE) Y v Hx 1
12 HT230510 Needle bar driver slide block sHEmMSEM Iy o Hx 1
13 $G230180 Link roller joint pin(Large) yroanasy bEY(X) Hx 1
14 HT230480C  |Link(Large) Yo (R Hx 1
15 SG230190 Washer for joint pin CaqMvrEVRATY VY — Hx 1
16 $G230031 Cloth hold support slide block HRTZEMTOY Y Hx 1
17 $G230000 0il receive plate mBrIL— b Hx1
18 HT230340 Cloth hold support rubber HAIZTL Hx 1
19 HT230290 Needle bar beat fixing base sHEMSFmAE Hx1
20 HT230520 Needle bar driving stopper SHEME X by /i— Hx1
21 A9012368 Spacer (Roll bush) AR—Y—(#Tya) Hx 1
22 RH230550 Shim ring LYY Hx1
23 RH230540 Needle bar driver g Hx1
24 HT230280C Needle bar driver pin SHENEE Hx1
25 HT230560C Needle bar driver return spring sHEMEY 5 —2 X TY LY Hx 1
26 A9012415 Double point screw M6 x 7 (PO. 75) WAL > k% M6 x 7 (PO. 75) Hx 2
21 SL.230180 Driving shaft bush (Lower) B®MI vy a (P Hx 1
28 LA230140 Bearing guide RPYTHAFK Hx1
29 $G230300C Bearing pin RPYUITEY Hx 1
30 A9010065 Ball bearing 6862z R—NART7Y Y 6867L Hx 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x 10 AARFIEA RS Mx10
52 Hex. socket set screw M4 x6(With nylon) RANRFMILA RS Mx6(F1 D)
53 Hex. nut M4 RaFv b+ M
54 Hex. socket bolt M4x 12 (With washers) ARARGSAL b M 12(FER A FERMD)
55 Hex. socket button bolt M3x6 AARGRE VAW - N3x6
56 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (With nylon) ARAENRMFIEA D Mx4(F10Uf)
57 Hex. Socke bolt M2.5x6 RERMGRILE H2.5%6
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x15(With washers) AARSRIL b Mx15(RES /RERM)
59 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 6(With washers) AARGRL b Mx6(FEE RFESH)
60 Hex. socket set screw(Dog point) M4x12 RANMIEA XS (Hk) NMx12

L8

091015




04C Needle bar C
$HEC .

BEVS-29/712/715 BEVS-Z12C/Z15C

BEVS-HLZ12 BEVX-HLCLZ1104 BEVX-CLZ912

BEVS-7928 BEVY-Z12/Z15 BEVY-Z12F

BEVY-Z12C/Z15C BEVT-Z1201C/Z1501C BEVX-Z12LC

091104



o4c Needle bar C (H=Head Q' TY)
#tiEC (H=FE%D)
ITEM LI1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% QY NOTE
1 HT230590 Lever pin block Li—EvTnyy Hx1
2 RR230091 Needle bar driving lever set(P25.65) SHESB L /<—t v I (P25.65) Hx1
3 HB230271C Needle bar driving lever fixing pin set collar [$tERBLA—BAEE Y FHS— Hx1
4 RR230081 Needle bar driving lever (P25. 65) SHERES) L/ \— (P25. 65) Hx1
5 HB230281C Needle bar driving lever fixing pin collar SHERRIL/A—-EEE L HS— Hx1
6 HT230410C Needle bar driving lever fixing pin SHEEER L \—BEE Hx 1
1 HB230262C Needle bar driving lever connecting pin SHERE L/ \—E& Hx 1
8 HB230220C Needle bar driving lever pin(B) SHEREL/ \— K> B) Hx1
9 $G230270 Cam guide plate hLti4 EFL—+ Hx1
10 $G230212 Cloth hold cam(K3) T H L KS) Hx 1
1" MK230080C Cam tap plate ALy TTIL—+ Hx 1
12 SG270191 Thread support a’ ssy FARRFASSY Hx 1
13 $G270050 Thread support base RBRFR—Z Hx1
14 A9014166 Plug cushion rubber TM-96-6 IS5y ardL ThH96-6 Hx1
15 $G270060 Thread support lever HBREHL/A— Hx 1
16 $G270070 Thread support link REFY VY Hx 1
17 A9012127 E-ring(¢3) ERLL A i (FER ¢63) Hx 2
18 SG270120 Thread support return spring ARV 2—1 R Hx1
19 A9012537 Shim ring 5x8x0.5 YL oY 5x8x0.5 Hx 1
20 $G270110 Thread support lever pin screw RBRELA—EURD Hx 1
21 KC270101 Solenoid pin VUL/ 4 REY Hx 1
22 A9056037 Keep solenoid TDS-K10SL (With cover) F—~FY L/ 1 F TDSKIOSL(H/5—4F) Hx 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4x4(With nylon) RARFIEA RS Mx4(F1O0H)
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 (With washers) AANRGRL b Mx12(FEE /A ESM)
53 Hex. socket set screw M5x5 RARMIEA ST N5x5
54 Hex.nut M6 (With spring washer) AfaF Y b M6 USRESRM)
55 Hex. socket bolt M4x 14(With adhesive) AARGAIL b Mx 14GERAIH)
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With washers) AAENRGARIL b Mx8CRES /B
57 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 15 (With washers) AARFSARIL b Mx15(TES RESH)
58 Hex. socket set screw M5x10 ABRFEA RS N5x10
59 Hex. socket set screw M5x 8 RANRMIEA RS N5x8
60 Hex. socket bolt M3x 6 (With washers) REARMARIL b M3x6(FEE /B
61 Hex. nut M4 AATFy M4
L8 091105




04D Needle bar D

090305

Z12C/715C .BEVX-Z12LC

BEVY-Z12/715 BEVY-



04D Needle bar D (H=Head @' TY) (3% Depends on machine type)
#H#ED (H=BE%) CRIIBEICL>TEL D)
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION 1T QTY NOTE
1 $L230130 Arm reinforcement bracket F-L@RISTY b Hx1
2 $G230410 Take up lever stocker (Z12) KRR by h—(212) H x 1|22
RV230180 Take up lever stocker RBAbyh— Hx 1|us
3|  $L230200  (LM-guide support left LMHA KH— & H x 1[jst heed
4] SL230190  [LM-guide support right LW A FYR— b H x 1 [ e
5 SG230390 LM-guide (Z12) LNAH 1 K (Z12) Hx 1|n2
SL230140 LM-guide (ZQ6) LM 1 K (Z06) Hx 1[zs
6 $G230290 Slide block holder AS4 RTav IR~ Hx2
1 SG330010 CGonnecting rod Oy F 1 %
8 $L250230 Head left cover R H /S~ Hx1
9 SL250081 Cap cover set 2 WFHA—y b2 Hx 1
10 $G250060 0il holder felt wBrI7b Hx 1
11 SL250091 Cap cover 2 WFH/—2 Hx 1
12 A9014168 Brass rivet ¢2x11.5(Brass) HAERYUEHYRY b $2x11.5(HEE Hx 4
13 SG270040 Thread guard disk bracket upper REMITS5rv rE Hx 1]z
RD270040 Thread guard disk bracket upper £¥MISSy bE H x 1lus
14 SG270100 Napped plate WEIL—F H x 2|zi2
RD270020 Napped plate BETL—F Hx 2|25
15 KX270070 Thread guard disk spacer HBIR R—G— Hx2
16 $G270030 Thread guard disk bracket (Z12) AREIT S5y (212 Hx 1(z2
LA270080 Thread guard disk bracket (ZQ-A) FEMT 54y b (20-A) Hx 1|z
51 Hex. socket bolt MAx10(With washers) AARFANL b NMx10(FESR /RERH)
52 Hex. socket bolt M5x 14 (With washers) ARERMBIL b N5 x 14 (FES /RERH)
53 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18(With washers) ARARMSAIL b N5x18(FES /hEEM)
54 Hex. socket bolt M4x 15 ARARMRIL - Mx15
55 Hex. socket bolt M4x15(ith plain washer) AREAFAIL b N4 x 15 (FES )
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 14 REARMHRIL - Mx14
57 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10 AAARMARIL - Mx10
58 Hex. socket bolt M4x6(With plain washer) RARFEL b Wx6(TESH)
59 Hex. socket bolt M4x25(With washers) ARARMAIL & Mx 25 (REE /FER)
60 Truss screw M4x 12 +ERRF FSRADERS Wx12

M7

081006




O4E Needle bar E

FHEE

Y %‘
DI .,,\ 0

n

BEVY-Z12/Z15 BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

081007



O4E Needle bar E (H=Head Q' TY)
#HIEE (H=FE%D)
ITE L1ST No. DESCRIPTION 8% Q'Y NOTE
1| SL250160  |Upper shaft guard (DYH,needle between 380) ERH— K OYH, §119380) 1 [farsgpead left side
SL250150  |Upper shaft guard (DYH, needle between 520) E#iH— F OYH, $+71520) 1 [y read teft oide
2 $G250120 Upper shaft guard support (DYH) @A — F9-4x OYH) 1
3 SL250110 Upper shaft guard(Needle between 380) iH— K (§17380) H—2
SL250140 Upper shaft guard(Needle between 520) #H— K (§+7520) H—2
4 RV250070 Arm upper cover F—LtET4 Hx 1
5|  SG230160  [Slide block fixed plate A54 KDy ERER H x 1 [jachine shipeent renove
6| PF250010P380 |[Head between cover (Z12, P=380) ~y FRIA/5— (212, P=380) H—1|z2
PF250010P520 (Head between cover (Z12, P=520) A~y FEA/—(Z12, P=520) H—1|z2
PG250010P380 |[Head between cover (Z15, P=380) ~w FE#/3— (215, P=380) H— 1|25
PG250010P520 |Head between cover (Z15, P=520) ~w KA /53— (215, P=520) H—1jus
7 PF250001 Head cover (Z12) ~y BAR—(212) H x 1|uz
PG250001 Head cover (Z15) ~w EHs3—(15) Hx 1fzs
8 $G240000 Thread guard(With ceramic) KRy (@R H x 1|a2
RD240271 Thread guard(With ceramic) K#r @F Hx 1|25
9 SG270170 Thread support apron a’ ssy BRI 70 UASSY Hx 1|n2
SL270000 Thread support apron a’ ssy HRBEHT O UASSY Hx 1|zas
10 $G270140 Thread support apron spacer AEHI IOV AR~ — Hx2
1" $G270010 Thread support apron BB IOV H x 1[z2
SL270010 Thread support apron RBEHIIOY Hx 1[zs
12 $G270000 Thread support clamp RBHEISLT H x 12[z12
H x 15/215
13 HT270063 Thread support clamp set screw #BREISOTIARD H x 12[z12
H x 15|z15
14 SG270180 Thread support spring £ BRI AF H x 12z12
H x 15|z15
15 SG270130 Thread support pin #BREY H x12[z12
H x 15fz15
16 $G270150 Thread holder spring support Fdk A IR A— b Hx 1|22
SL270030 Thread holder spring support Rk A RFHR— Hx 1|z
17 SL270040 Thread holder spring fixed screw EYI B WAL S 30 % 7 Hx 3
18 $G270160 Thread holder spring FIEAF H x 1|uz
SL270020 Thread holder spring Fak A 3% Hx 1|25
51 Truss screw M5 x 6 F+FRE FSRPRT M5x6
52 Truss screw M4 x6 +FERF FSRMERT NIx6
53 Truss screw M5x8 +FRHE FSRDFT N5x8
54 Hex. socket bolt M5x 10 AARFARL + W5x10
55 Pan screw M3x8 FTFAREF DR U3x8
56 Truss screw M4x12 +FRF FSRBRS Nx12

06

110114




05 Jump

e

52

212

291215

BEVS-729/712/715 BEVS-712C/Z15C

BEVS-7928 BEVY-Z12/Z15 BEVY-Z12F BEVY-Z12C/Z15C BEVX-Z12LC

090305



05 Jump (H=Head Q' TY)
v (H=H%)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q'TY NOTE
1 A9056036 Rotary solenoid oO—2Y—YyL/AF Hx 1
3ER35-35x 3% 89 MI9O386R (ETL) 3ER35-35x 3% 8x9 HI90386R (ETL)
2 $G230260 Needle bar stopper fixing bracket SHER by BRETS v b Hx1
3 HT230220 Needie bar stopper Jﬁﬁx kst Hx1
4 HT230620C Needle bar stopper fixing pin |§-H§x Py REAEY Hx 1
5 SG230310 Needle bar indication bolt stEERTARIL b Hx 1lz2
6 MH230161C Indication plate BETL—F H x 1|z9/215
7 RD230250 Jump solenoid fixing bracket SevIYL/AERIETS Ty b Hx1
8 HB240020C Jump solenoid lever SevFYLI A KL= Hx1
9 HB240030C Jump solenoid lever pin Sy IYLI A FLA—EY Hx1
10 HB240041 Jump eccentric SyrIrdbe Hx 2
1 HB560220 Keep solenoid plunger (PTFE) F—FYL/ 4 RFSoSe—(F700) Hx1
12 HB560060 IKeep solenoid spring ¥—FYL/AERTY LY Hx 1
13| HB560212  [Keep solenoid TDSKOTA(ETL) =T YL/ 4 K SKOTAETD Hx 1
14 RV230050C  |Keep solenoid fixed plate F—FYL/ A FRiETL—+ Hx 1
51 Hex. socket button bolt M4x8 ARBREHR2 DR - Mx8
52 Hex. nut M4 RETY WM
53 Hex. socket button bolt M4 x6 RARFSRZ AL+ Mx6
54 Hex. socket bolt M5x 16 (With washers) RARGAI b W5 16 (FES /RERHT)
55 Hex. socket set screw M4x4(With adhesion) RARFIEA RS Mx4(0EEHD
56 Hex. socket bolt M4x8 ARG - Mx8
57 Hex. socket bolt M4x 12(With plain washer) AARFEL b M 12(EELH)
(With adhesion) (ERRIS
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With washers) RANRGARIL  NMxBCRES /FEEH)
59 Hex. socket bolt M2.6x5(With washers) ARARGHEL b N2 6x5(RES /ARERH)
L8 080321




06-1 Thread guide(Z12)
FE (Z212)

52
B A
A
5
\\\\\\\
\u;
5
6 @S
)P 70 '
7 o U
g 53 ©)3 :
@nl (a\)

0))

BEVY-Z12 BEVY-Z12C BEVX-Z12LC

090305



06—1 Thread guide(Z12) (H=Head Q' TY)
RE (212) (H=8#)
ITEM LIS T No. DESCRIPTION e QTY NOTE
1 PN240002 Tension base a’ ssy(V¥-Z12) Fovavihssy W-112, ¥ X1 %) Hx 1
2 PN240010 Tension base cover (VY-Z12) FrLavBhR—W-212, YR14F) Hx 1
3 A9068032 FCW c1amp (FCK-26) FCW5 5 >  (FCH-26) Hx 1
4 $G240040 Upper part thread guide plate (DSH-Z12) EBAERTL— k DSH-212) Hx 1
5 RR240300C  |Tension a’ ssy (DS) A EFASSY (DS) Hx12
6 HT240290 Tension wheel a’ssy Fovavka— LA Hx12
7 RR240510 Thread spring adjusting plate REr R RBIR Hx12
8 RD240154 Dial tension a’ssy A4 L REFE H x 12|
9 RR240390 Number |abel ESSRL Hx1
10 PF240010 Tension base case a'ssy (VS-Z12) Frvavhr—X Assy(VS-Z12) Hx 1
" $G240050 Thread guide plate upper (DSH-Z12) FERATL— - EOSH-Z12) Hx 1
12 $G240060 Thread guide plate lower (DSH-Z12) ARATL—F - T OSH-212) Hx1
13 $G240110 Sponge rubber (DSH-Z12) RV T T L OSH-Z12) Hx 1
14 $G240070 Second thread guide plate lower (DSH-Z12) E_HRERTL— F OSH-Z12) Hx 1
15 FA999052 Hex. nut SM11/64 (With washers) AREAT Y b SMI1/64(HES N RESRM) Hx12
16 KN540510 Tension wheel nut Fuavkd—nty b Hx1
17 HT240101 Lower thread detection sensor disk(YN) FTHBHALVH—TF 12 (N H x 12
18 HT240180 SH-nut SF v b Hx12
19 EBY02602 8582 - switch board with thread detection 8582 - 124Gt KRB R 1 v FHIK Hx 1
20, RR240660 LED oil avoid rubber plate LED;t & = Lo iR Hx1
21 EBY01625 H1842 16 needle flat cable HI1842 16875y bor—T 0 Hx 1
22 RR240330 Switch board fixed base (DS) Ay FERMFR—2Z 08) Hx2
23 $G240100 Tension base bracket - L (DSH-Z12) FoyavaAA—2R - LOSH-12) Hx 1
24 $G240090 Tension base bracket « R(DSH-Z12) FyasBA—2X - R(OSH-Z12) Hx 1
51 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3x5 +FERAFREL YT BEA F M3x5
52 Flush screw M3x8 +RARAINF S MIx8
53 Truss screw M3 x5 +ERH FSRDET HIx5
54 Flush screw M4x8 FEARSGIIF S WX 8
55 Hex. socket bolt M2x3 AARMAEILF M2x3
56 Pan screw M3x4 +RARFRDRS H3x4
57 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3x8 +FNRGFRES v T BSA F N3x8
58 Truss screw M4x 10 +FRHA S RDET Mx10
59 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 (With washers) AARGAN b M5 x15(TESR /RER)
M7 090311




06-2 Thread guide(Z15)

%HE (Z2158) /1

§ 19 20 55
9 L * aniids

109 2
53 OF
a2

<G

O\

1"

Sk

BEVS-Z15 BEVS-Z15C BEVY-Z15 BEVY-Z15F BEVY-Z15C

070523



06—2 Thread guide(Z15) (H=Head Q' TY)
%E (Z15) - (H=F%)
ITEf LIST No. DESCRIPTION #Ha% Q'Y NOTE
1 PG240030 Thread collar base assy(VS-Z15) #EIR—ZAssy (V§-Z15) Hx 1
2 RV240100 Felt frame (DSH-ZQ) 7z )L b2 (DSH-Z0) Hx1
3 RV240110 Felt (DSH-ZQ) 7 )L (OSH-ZQ) Hx 1
4 PG240040 Thread collar base (VS-Z15) FOR—Z (VS-715) Hx 1
5 A9012438 Felt hold spacer (DSH-ZQ) T RIBRR—Y Hx 2
6 RV240180 Tube holder (D-Z0) Fa—THRAE—(0-10) Hx 1
7 PG240001 Tension base a ssy (VS-Z15) 523 3> fhssy (VS-215) Hx 11|t for 1ot head
PP240001  [Tension base a’ ssy(VY-Z15) 1st head FUva v fhssy (W-215) 1HE 1 |iga
8]  RR240300C  (Tension a'ssy(DS) FETFASSY (DS) H x 15
9 HT240290 Tension wheel a’ssy Fravkd — 48T H x15
10 RR240510 Thread spring adjusting plate F# ik AR H x1H
11 RD240154 Dial tension a'ssy (DS) H 4 ¥ VARETFHE 08) Hx15
12 RR240390 Number |abel ES5/0 Hx1
13 RV240040 Thread guide plate upper (DSH-ZQ) FENTL— b - £ OSH-20) Hx1
14 RV240050 Thread guide plate lower (DSH-ZQ) REATL— b - T (OSH-Z0) Hx 1
15 PG240010 Tension base case a’ ssy (VS-Z15) Frvavalr—2x hssy(VS-215) Hx 1
16 RV240091 Sponge rubber (DSH-ZQ) R A U T L (0SH-Z0) Hx 1
17 RV240062 Second thread guide plate (DSH-ZQ) F25%EA T L— k (OSH-Z0) Hx 1
18 FA999052 Hex. nut SM11/64 With washers) AEF v b SHIT/64(FES /R ERMT) Hx15
19 KN540510 Tension wheel nut Fyvvavki—nLty b Hx15
20 HT240101 Lower thread detection sensor disk (YN) FTRBHEH—F 1 25 () H x 15|
21 HT240180 SM-nut S + Hx15
22 EBY02612 8562 - switch board with thread detection 8562 - 15KEHRIRAR A v FHIK Hx1
23 RR240660 LED oil avoid rubber plate LED;H 4 = LadR Hx 1
24 EBY01625 H1842 16 needle flat cable Hi842 168575 bor—T0 Hx 1
25 RR240330 Switch board fixed base A4 v FHEEBAR—Z DS) Hx2
26 PG240020 Tension base cover (VS-Z15) 723 YBHR— (V5215 Hx 1-1[egebt,for 1et head
PP240010  |Tension base cover (VY~Z15 1st head) FULaVEN/— W25 1HE) 1 [ia™
21 A9068032 FOW clamp (FCW-26) FCH2 5 > 7 (FCW-26) Hx 1
28 RV240081 Tension base bracket - L (DSH-ZQ) FovavBRR—X - LOSH-Z0) Hx 1
29 Rv240071 Tension base bracket - R(DSH-ZQ) FrYavBER—2 - ROSH-I0) Hx1
51 Flush screw M3 x8 +FARFMAR T HIx8
52 Truss screw M3x 14 +FREF FSRPRT N3x 14
53 Truss screw M3x5 +FARA FSIPERT N3x5
54 Flush screw M4x8 +PRAMNP-S Hax 8
55 Hex. socket bolt M2x3 ARARFARNL b H2x3
56 Hex.nut M4 I RAaFy b W18
57 Pan screw M3x 4 +FRfFFRDERT W3x4
58 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3x8 +FRAGFREE v T B2 M3xB
59 Truss screw MAx10 +FRI FSAMRS Wx10
60 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 (With washers) AR N5 x 15 (CFRESR, /F ER L)
M7 070823




07A Color change A
Bz A

BEVY-Z12/Z15 BEVY-Z12C/Z15C  BEVX-Z12LC

090311



07A Color change A
BEZA
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&24% Q'TY NOTE
1 SC330110 Color change cover BRI/~ 1
2 A9053079 Lock sensor cable Z type Oy ytog—r—JILIRA 1
3 EBY01650 Color change board EBRILIR 1
4 A9012208 Spacer (Rol| bush) ¢5x4L AR—Y—(ETva) ¢5x4L 5
5 $6330100  [Color change board base plate ' BRIBR/A—ZTL— b 1
6 A9065092 Reversible motor 3RJ10GB-AUL-E4 Y "—2 T NE—%— 3RJI0GB-AUL-E4 1
1 A9065093 Gear head 3GB18K FyAy K 36B18K 1
8 $C330080C  |Color change base BRIAR—R 1
9 $J330021 Color change bracket (DYHE) BRI TS5 k (DYHE) 1
10 SC330041C Color change cam connecting shaft BRIALEHES v b 1
1 §C330010 Golor change cam(Compact) BRIALEAVRI L) 1
12 A9012068 C-ring(For shaft ¢15) CRL S 4 (WF 6 15) 1
13 A9010113 Bear ing 690127 RBEMR 690122 2
14 $J330060 Shim ring(For color change) LY LT (BRR) 1
15 SC330091C Color change bearing EBRTHET 1
16 $J330050 Color change set collar BRI EY k55— OYHE) 1
17 $C330052 Revolution sensor plate BEE v Y—BaK 1
18 S$C330061 sensor stay oY —2F— 1
19 A9060063 Photo micro sensor FUTREI+ bRA OB Y— 1
EE-SX672A (OMRON) EE-SX672A(F L0 2)

51 Truss screw M4 x 8 (Chromate) +FRIF FSRPERS Mx8(HAA—F)

52 Truss screw M4 x8 TR FSRNRS H4x8

53 Flush screw N4x8 +RRFMWIRS N4x8

54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x60(With washers) ARARMSAIL b Mx 60 (FER /ARERH)

55 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15 (Black) AARGHENL - N6x15(R)

56 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 18 (Black) RARMARIL - N6x18(R)

57 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 8 (Black) FRAERFKIL b M xB(R)

58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 8 AARMSRL - H4x8

59 Truss screw M4 x5 +FERF FFTRARS W4x5

60 Hex. socket set screw M4 x5 ARARUTIL AR T N4x5

61 Hex. socket set screw M6x20 ARARFIEA RS W6x20

62 Hex. nut M6 AfFy - N6

63 Truss screw M3x8 +ER FSRART HIx8

64 Truss screw M3x12 +ERM FS5RMRT MIx12

M7

090311




078 Color change B

Bz B

BEVY-Z12/715 BEVY-Z12C/Z15C BEVX-Z12LC

090311



07B Color change B
iz B
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #%% Q1Y NOTE
1 $J330035 Color change unit a’ ssy (Compact machine) VY-Z12 |[&#aTa=w FASSY(2 /%% M) VY-Z12 1set |22
$J330015 Color change unit a’ ssy (Compact machine) VY-Z15 [&#Ta=w FASSY(2 /%5 R VY-Z15 1set|z15
2 SG330120 Color change sense plate BB TEMA 1
3 $C330030 Connecting collar shaft Egaom 7 |n2
. 8 |[us
4 A9010063 Bear ing MR105ZZ (NSK) E=Fa7 EMWZS MRI05ZZ(NSK) 7 |2
8 |[us
5 A9012127 E-ring ¢3 ERUE A FIE ¢3 7 |z
8 |us
6 $J330041 Connecting block(Z12) EETavy Q) 1 |uz
§G330021 Connecting block (ZQ) E#T oy 20 1 las
51 Truss screw M4x6 +ERA FSRDRT Mx6
52 Hex. socket set screw M6 x20 RERFIEART N5 20
53 Hex. socket set screw M3x4 (With screw lock)

ARARFIEA T Bx4(FTay s

M7

090423




Drive(2T/4T)

08-1

BEgh (2T./47T)

BEVY-YQC BEVY-Z12C/Z15C



08—1 Drive (2T/4T)
B# (2T774T)
ITEM LIST No. DESCRIPTION e o'TY NOTE
1 MM310110 Motor pulley (S5M-24, 0. 2kw) E—5—T—1) — (S5M-24, 0. 2kw) 1 |z
RP310170  [Motor pulley (S5H-26) 5= T— Y — (SE-26) 1 |o
2 RA310380 IMain motor 1K-FCKL8-4P-0. 2kw (ETL) A A 5 — IK-FOKL8-4P-0. 2kw (ETL) 1 |
RP310201 |Main motor IK-FBKK8-4P-0. 55kw VF3 (ETL) A4 E—5— IK-FBKK8-4P-0.55kw VF3ETLY [ 1 |41
3|  EP530030  |Wain motor cable(E) DYHE A4 E—B—H—TNCE) DIHE 1
A9053081 Motor cable 1.25x4x5m E—8—4—T ) (RE@A) 1.25x4x5n 1
4 $J160030 Frame upper cover MW7 L—AEh— 2
5 A9020220 Timing belt B150S5M1420 RPIRyI44 325 R)L k BI50S5M1420 1 |or
A9020180 Timing belt B250S5M1420 84 T2F R+ B250S5N1420 1 |far
6 $C310131 Lower shaft ¢15(For 2T) T 15 QEA) 1 |er
§C310110 Lower shaft ¢15(For 4T) T 15 (45EF) 1 |ar
7 A9010003 Bearing 6001ZZ RFYUYT 600122 2
8 RQ310000 Idler 74 ES5— 1
9 A9012063 C-ring (For hole ¢28) CRAE A 5 (RA ¢ 28) 1
10 $C310021 Idler shaft T4 ES—H 1
1 $G310030 Idier bracket TAES—=TIS59 b 1
12 $C310150 Tension bracket FroavIsbyr 1
13 $C310062 Lower shaft housing TENYSLY 1
14 MM310030 Lower shaft timing pul ley (S5M-48) F#s4 229 F—1)— (S54-48) 1 Jor
SG310010 @15 lower shaft timing pulley (S5M-52) GISTHA A 2T T—1)— (S50-52) 1 |a
15 SC310050 Angle instructions plate iRt 1
16 MM310090 Rotary angle label BRI 1 o1
SC310100 Rotary angle label BiEAT <L 1 |a
17 MM310020 Upper shaft timing pul ley (S5M-48) L4 A 30 F—1)— (SEN-48) 1 |or
SC310000 ®20 upper shaft timing pulley (S5M-52) G20EM4 A =2 F—1)—(S5H-52) 1 o
18 $J250041 Pulley box (DYHE) F—Y—H v X (OYHE) 1
19 $C310071 Upper shaft housing Ny LY 1}
20 SC310141 Upper shaft ¢20(For 2T) L& ¢202mR) 1 |
§C310120 Upper shaft ¢ 20 (For 4T) 820 (4FER) 1 |a
21|  1SPP5205200 |Shaft mogol & cover (VY-C, 520/520) L% 7 FE—IL & H78— (VY-C, 520/520) 1 [p520
1SPP3803800  |Shaft mogol & cover (VY-C, 380/380) S % 7 FE—JL&F /58— (VY-C, 380/380) 1 |p=3e0
51 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15 (Black) AANRFAIL - NEX15(R)
52 Hex.bolt M8x20 AERILE N8 x 20
53 Hex.bolt M6 %60 (Full screw) AAFRIL b M6X60(£% )
54 Hex. socket bolt M8x 20 (Black) AARAAIL F M8 x 20 (R)
55 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15 (Chromate) AARMELF M6x15(H AA~})
56 Hex. nut M6 RfaF v - M6
57 Truss screw M5x10 TFERF LS APRT MEx 10
58 Hex. socket bolt M5x8 AARMGRILE H5x8
59 Truss screw M5x 6 +FERH FSRPERD N5x6
60 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 18 (Black) AR - M6 x 18 (R)
61 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 35 (Black) RAERFHEL b N8 x35(R)
06 070823




08-2 Drive(6T/8T)

W (6T/8T)

BEVY-Y9C BEVY-Z12C/Z15C



08—2 Drive (6T/8T)
X&) (6T./8T)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION 2% QY NOTE
1 RP310170 Motor pul ley (S5M-26) E—4—T—1) — (S54-26) 1
2 RP310201 J@ motor |K-FBKK8-4P-0. 55kw VF3 (ETL) * 4 E—%— |K-FBKKS-4P-0. 55kw VF3 (ETL) 1
3|  EP530030  [Main motor cable(cE) DVHE A4 E—B—lr—T 1L CE) DYHE 1
A9053081 Motor cable 1.25x4x 5m E—F—r—T )L (REEHEA) 1.25x4x5n 1
4 $G160041 Stand cover RE Y EHR— 2
5 A9020180 Timing belt B25085M1420 24 3 <) FB250S5M1420 1
6 $C310080 Lower shaft ¢15 Toip15 1 et
SC310160 Lower shaft ¢ 15(C08, P=380) T8¢ 15(C08, P=380) 1 |81
1 A9010003 Bearing 6001ZZ R7Y Y 600122 2
8 RG310000 Idler 74 K5— 1
9 A9012063 C-ring(For hole ¢28) CEY1k A 8 (VA ¢ 28) 1
10  SC310021 Idler shaft P4 RS—# 1
1 $C310030 Idler bracket FAKS—=TS5 9k 1
12 $C310040 Tension plate FrvarvIL—+t 1
13 $€310062 Lower shaft housing by NPV 4 1
14 §C310010 15 lower shaft timing pul [ey (S5M-52) SIET#EZ A 32 F—1) — (S5M-52) 1
15 $G310050 Angle instructions plate T 1
16 $€310100 Rotary angle label BEAZ AL 1
17 $6310000 @20 upper shaft timing pul ley (S54-52) G20 LS 1 = 2 F T—1)—(S6M-52) 1
18 $J250041 Pulley box (DYHE) F—1y =iy 4 R (DYHE) 1
19 $€310071 Upper shaft housing Ewny oLy 1
20 $C310090 Upper shaft ¢20 820 1 ler
$C310170 Upper shaft ¢ 20(C08, P=380) LA ¢ 20 (C08, P=380) 1 er
21| 1SPP5205200 |Shaft mogol & cover (VY-C, 520/520) 47 FE— L& B /58— (VY-C, 520/520) 1 |p520
1SPP3803800  |shaft mogol & cover (VY-C, 380/380) 47 FE—IL&F/5— (VY-C, 380/380) 1 [p=3e0
22 $J250080 Drive motor cover (DYHE) BERE—4 — 53— (OYHE) 1 Jovee
51 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15 (Black) ARSI+ N6 x15(HR)
52 Hex.bolt M8x 20 AARIL - N8 x 20
53 Hex. bolt M6x 60 (Full screw) AAFIL b N6 x60 (2% )
54 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 20 (Black) FRARTAL b M8 x20(R)
55 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15 (Chromate) RARGHIL M6x15(FDA—F)
56 Hex. nut M6 AATY - M6
57 Truss screw M5x 10 +ERF FSRNFT H5x 10
58 Hex. socket bolt M5x 8 FRERERIL - M58
59 Truss screw M5x6 +FERE FSRPFD U5x 6
60 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 18 (Black) ARARFAIL - M6 x 18 (R)
61 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 35 (Black) AAREAIL - M8 x 35 ()

06

070823



10A Pantograph drive A
BEEENA

20

/g

BEVY-YQC BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

060522



10A Pantograph drive A (H=Head Q' TY)
PERE) A (H=8E%D
ITM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% QTY NOTE
1 KF730750 Clip(300L) 21 v 73000 8 |
16 |or
2 2 |s1/81
2 KF730760 Glip(150L) 4 1) F(150L) 2 |arser
4 6T/2T
3 A9012437 Knob nut (32 M6 tap hole) 7T+ M($32 MBZ v TR) H+1
4 SC730041 Pantograph fixing plate — SRRt S L— b H+1
5 SC730031 Pantograph fixed spacer B STHEF R R—4—B H+ 1
6 $C730381 Pantograph a' ssy (€02, 520P) — SEHASSY (C02, 520P) 1 |
SC730341 Pantograph a’ ssy (C04, 520P) —SEHEASSY (€04, 520P) 1 |ar
S$C730361 Pantograph a’ ssy (06, 520P) — S 4:ASSY (606, 520P) 1 et
$C730371 Pantograph a’ ssy (C0B, 380P) —SEHASSY (C08, 380P) 1 e
51 Truss screw M4 x20 +EARH FSRPRS Mx20
K5 090331



10B Pantograph drive B
#EEENB

BEVY-Y9C BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

060522



10B Pantograph drive B (H=Head Q' TY)
HEREh B (H=FE%)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% QTY NOTE
1| FR92460434A5208 [Square pantograph a’ ssy (460 x 434) Ef# a’ ssy (460 x 434) H x 1 |zr/41/61
FR92300290A380A |Square pantograph a’ ssy (300 x 290) mAR a ssy (300 x 290) Hx 1t
2 SC730092 Product pantograph stay a’ssy a2y FBRAMRERR T—ASSY H+ 1
for compact mashine
3 LA730650 Product pantograph hold spring BRI/ R H+1
4 LA730610 Positioning pin GriERABL H x 2+2
5 LA730630 Slide plate 254 FFL—F H+ 1
6 LA730590 Pantograph stay main body BA TRk (RS H+1
7 $C730102 Stay bracket for compact mashine avRy MRRT—TIS Sy b H+1
8 $G730111 Spacer REBAR —5— H+1
9 A9012437 Knob nut (¢ 32 M6 tap hole) 7T+ F($32 M55 v TR) H+1
51 Truss screw M3x 10 TERF FSRPRT WIx10
52 Truss screw M4x 10 +ERE FSRMERS Mx10
53 Hex. socket set screw M3 x8(With nylons) REARMIEA RS WBx8(F4 D)
K5 070817



10C Pantograph drive C
PeEXEN C

()
w

{&-&-amch)
-

O

%

S

BEVY-Y9C BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

é%\\sa 060522



10C Pantograph drive C
HERE) C
ITd LIST No. _DESCRIPTION a4 QTY NOTE
1 $J250060 V-spline cover (DYHE) VR F5 1 > 35— (DYHE) 1 |amar
2 $§J250090 V-spline cover (DYHE) for 6 - 8 heads VX S5 h/5— (DYHE) 6 - SEEA 1 [erer
3 A9068152 Super seal (NW-7S-P) R—r8— =)L (NW-TS-P) 1
4 $C480330 H-rail base fixed stay (Rear) HL—)L: BB R T— () 1
5 A9011243 Bear ing unit (UFL002C) WE1=v b UFLO02C) 1
6 A9011244 Bear ing unit(UFLO02D) @1 =y b (FLO02D) 1
7| SJ480060  [H-rail base CE(ST=450) DYHE HL—L:# CE(ST=450) DYHE 1
$J480010 H-rail base(ST=450) DYHE |H L—JL k& (ST=450) DYHE 1

8 §C480210 H-rail base fixed stay (Front) IHb—/biﬁmﬁx-T-—(ﬁﬂ) 1
9 §C250040 H-rail frout cover |H L—LBHs— 1

10 $C250070 H-rail side cover HL—ILY A FHii— 2
" $C480040 LM guide (540L) LM#H -« I (540L) 1
12 HH481980 @19 clamp dOBULSLS 1
13 $4480000 Pantograph drive pulley (16 tooth) REE® T — Y — (168) 1
14 SC480020 Timing belt MAS BA4ZUTRILE NAS 1
15 HP482940 Timing belt set rack (5M) FAELTRL RIS v Y (W) 2
16 $J480081 Pulley bracket F—y—I545y b 1
17 HH481991C  |Timing pulley shaft #HMT—Y—S v T b 1
18 RP480201 Pulley stopper F—y—Z byit— 1
19 SC480010 Pantograph drive pulley (Front) BB T— Y — (#) 1

20 A9012052 E-ring(¢10) ERLE A 8 (610) 1

21 $C480120 Guide base(R) HA FR—ZR) 1

22 A9068151 Cur| cord (Compact machine) VY-C h—La—E@iKs b)) W-C 1

23 A9068153 Super seal (NW-78) A —78—S—JL (N#-TS) 1

24 $C480080 Guide stay (R) HAEZXF—®R) 1

25 $J480020 Rack spacer SyHAR—Y 1

26 $C480290 Erectrical bracket BRATISrv b 1

51 Truss screw M6x 10 +FERE FSRPFT WEX10

52 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15 (Chromate) AERAAL F N6x15(H OA—})

53 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 15 (Chromate) FRARFSHRL b WEx15(HAA—})

54 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 (Chromate) FARGHLF X200 0x—F)

55 Hex. socket bolt M4x 12 (With spring washer) ARARFAIL b M x 1203 ERH)

56 Hex. socket bolt M4x12(With adhesion) ARARMAIL b WX 12 GERRIS)

57 Truss screw M4 x 6 (Chromate) TERFF FSRPRT Mx6(HOA—})

58 Hex. socket bolt M3x 15 (Black) ABREAL b N3x15(R)

59 Hex. socket bolt M5x 20 (Black) ARAFRMAANL - N5x20(R)

60 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10 (Black) ARG b Mx10(R)

61 Hex. cap nut M8 (Chromate) RESFy b B DOA—})

62 Hex. bolt M4 x 30 (Chromate) AAAL L Mx30(HBA—F)

63 Hex. nut M4 AABTFTY M

64 Hex. bolt M4 x40 (Chromate) AARIL - Mx40(o0A—})

65 Flange nut M4 ISUSFYr M

K5 090324




100 Pantograph drive D
#EEEND

BEVY-YQC BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

060522



10D Pantograph drive D
#EEE) D
ITM LI1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% QTY NOTE

1 SC480330 H-rail base fixed stay (Rear) IH L—LEEBMBART— (&) 1 |aeizer
2| A9011243  [Bearing unit (UFLO02C) 2= » wro00 2 |asre
3| 54480060  [H-rail base CE(ST=450) DVHE [p—rte o0 ome 1 |essar
$J480010 H-rail base(ST=450) DYHE |H L—JL 1 & (ST=450) DYHE 1 |4r/er/er

4 $G480210 H-rail base fixed stay (Front) |H L—ILEBmERT— (8 1 |a/erser
5 $G250040 H-rail frout cover IHb—JbﬁM/(— 1 |averer
6 $C250070 H-rail side cover HL—L 4 RH— 2 |ar/er/er
7 S$C480040 LM guide (540L) LMA 1 (540L) 1 |avserser
8 HH481980 19 clamp P19V s52F 1 |41/61/87
9 $J480000 Pantograph drive pulley (16 tooth) RRER)T—1 — (1688 1 |ar/er/81
10 $C480020 Timing belt MAS B4 ZTRLE WAS 1 |av/er/87
11 HP482940 Timing belt set rack (5M) SAIUTRILMATS 9 (W) 2 |ar/er/er
12 $J480081 Pul ley bracket T—=9—T55y b 1 |asrser
13 HH481991C Timing pulley shaft BT -2+ T b 1 |aer/er
14 RP480201 Pul ley stopper T—Y=R hysi— 1 |aver/er
15 S$C480010 Pantograph drive pul ley (Front) BERT—Y— G 1 |ar/er/er
16 A9012052 E-ring(#10) ERLE A& (10) 1 |ar/e1/81
17 $C480140 Guide base (RC) HA ER—Z RC) 1 |a/er/er
18 $G480100 Guide stay (RC) #H4 FXF—(RC) 1 |av/erser
19 $J480020 Rack spacer SyYRR—Y I
51 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 15 (Chromate) AERMBRILE W5x15(70A—F) 41/6T/8T
52 Hex. socket belt M6 x 20 (Chromate) ARERFAIL b NBx20(Z OA—F) 4T/61/8T
53 Hex. socket bolt M4x 12 (With spring washer) RARFEL B Mﬁxlz(/(*Eﬁﬁ) 4T/6T/8T
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With adhesion) ARG b M 12EREAD 41/6T/8T
55 Truss screw M4 x 6 (Chromate) FERS FSRDEFT Mx6(Z DA }) 4T/6T/8T
56 Hex. socket bolt M3 x 15 (Black) ARARFAINL b M3x15(R) 4T/6T/87
57 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 20 (Black) ARARMRL b M5 x 20 (R) 41/6T/8T
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10 (Black) RARMSAN F H4x10(R) 41/67/87
59 Hex. cap nut M8 (Chromate) AE%F vk MB(UDOA—}) 4T/6T/8T
60 Hex. bolt M4x 30 (Chromate) AARNLE Mx30(TAx—F) 41/6T/8T
61 Hex. nut M4 hav- Pl o 4T/67/8T
62 Hex. bolt M4 x 40 (Chromate) AARIL P Mx40(rat—}) 4T/6T/87
63 Flange nut M4 503y M 4T/61/8T

06 090331




10E Pantograph drive E
BEEENE

e\
ibq/llq
|\ Nm—

©-8-ad
9]
N

BEVY-Y9C BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

060522



10E Pantograph drive E
HBERE) E
ITEM LIST No. DESCRIPTION Bad Q'TY NOTE

1 SC480330 H-rail base fixed stay (Rear) jﬂ L—NEAmART— () 1 [erser
2|  A9011243  [Bearing unit (UFLO02C) [mz2=» + wrLooze 2 |ovmr
3 $J480060 H-rail base GE(ST=450) DYHE ]ﬁ—)l«:t.‘:.‘ CE(ST=450) DYHE 1 |erser
$J480010 H-rail base(ST=450) DYHE |H L—) 1% (ST=450) DYHE 1 [erer

4 $C480210 H-rail base fixed stay (Front) |H L=t BMART— @D 1 |erer
5 $C250040 H-rail frout cover |Hb—)bim/\’— 1 |er/er
6 §G250070 H-rail side cover HL—IH 1 Ehsi— 2 |stzer
) $6480040 LM guide (540L) LMK 1 F (540L) 1 |er/er
8 HH481980 19 clamp P98V HS5oT 1 |ewser
9 $J480000 Pantograph drive puliey(16 tooth) HERR) T — ) — (1648) 1 |ewer
10 $C480020 Timing belt MA5 FATLT RN NS 1 |er/er
1 HP482940 Timing belt set rack (5M) BALIVIRL RIS v (BN 2 |erer
12 $J480081 Pulley bracket T—Y=T55y b 1 [erser
13 HH481991 Timing pulley shaft HBT—) - T+ 1 |erver
14 RP480201 Pulley stopper T=y—X pysi— 1 |ever
15 SC480010 Pantograph drive pulley (Front) R T— 1) — i) 1 [er/er
16 A9012052 E-ring(&10) ERLE A ¥ (610) 1 |erser
17 SC480150 Guide base(LC) A4 ER—Z (LC) 1 |erssr
18 SC480110 Guide stay (LC) H4 FRAF—(LO) 1 |er/er
19 $4480020 Rack spacer SyHyARR—4 1 |erser
51 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 15 (Chromate) ABRAAIL F M5x15(HBA—F) 61/8T
52 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 (Chromate) FREARMAL F Mx20(HRA-F) 6T/87
53 Hex. socket bolt M4x12(ith spring washer) RAARFRIL b WX 12 (R ERMD) 61/87
54 Hex. socket bolt Mdx12(With adhesion) ARARMAL b WX 12(ERHT) 67/81
55 Truss screw M4 x 6 (Chromate) +ER FSRPRY Mx6(HDA—F) 61/8T
56 Hex. socket bolt M3 x 15 (Black) AARAAIL - W3x15(R) 67/8T
57 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 20 (Black) AFTATAIL b W5 x 20 () 67/8T
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10 (Black) AR Mx10(R) 61/87
59 Hex. cap nut M8 (Chromate) RA%TY L BOHOA—}) 67/8T
60 Hex. bolt M4 x 30 (Chromate) AEARLF Mx30(VRA—}) 61/87
61 Hex. nut M4 Afaty b M 61/8T
62 Hex. bolt M4 x40 (Chromate) AREAL b+ Mx40(HBA—F) 61/8T
63 Flange nut M4 250TFu kM 61/87

06 090331




10F Pantograph drive F
BREENF

55

/4
4,

Br-§—3

®-%—ad

&

QY

2

BEVY-YQC BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

060522



10F Pantograph drive F
BeBRE F
ITEM LIST No. DESCRIPTION H#&% Q' Ty NOTE
1| 50480330  |t-rail base fixed stay(Rear) [ —ntamzr—w 1
2|  AQ011244  [Bearing unit(UFLOOZD) [mz2=> + w00 1
3| A9011243 [Bearing unit(UFL0020) |sea.= + wrLooze 1
4 $J480060 H-rail base CE(ST=450) DYHE |H L—nt& CE(ST=450) DYHE 1
$J480010  [H-rail base(ST=450) DYHE 1L —nta srs0 one 1

5| 0480210  [H-rail base Fixed stay(Front) i —r tamezr—an 1
6 $C250040 H-rail frout cover |Hb—}b‘ﬁﬂh/(— 1
7 $C250070 H-rail side cover HL—n4 1 Fhi— 2
8 $C480040 LM guide (540L) LNH 1 F (540L) 1
o HH481980  [919 clamp B19WY 55T 1

10 $J480000 Pantograph drive pulley (16 tooth) RE®T— 1 — (68 1

1 $C480020 Timing belt MAS B4 IUTRILE WAS 1

12 HP482940 Timing belt set rack (M) BATUIRLMIZS v (BN 2

13 $J480081 Pulley bracket F—y—-TI35y b 1
14 HH481991 Timing pulley shaft R T—)—S v T b 1
15 RP480201 Pulley stopper F—y—R byii— 1
16 SC480010 Pantograph drive pulley (Front) R T—) — @) 1

17 A9012052 E-ring(¢10) ERE AR ($10) 1
18 $C480130 Guide base (L) HA ER—Z (L) 1

19 $C480090 Guide stay(L) HAERTF—L) 1

20 $J480020 Rack spacer Syl AR—Y 1

51 ~ |Hex. socket bolt M5 x 15(Chromate) RARFARNLF W5x15(5a4—F)

52 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 (Chromate) ABRTAIL b N6x20(HAA—})

53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With spring washer) RARGAIL b M x 12 ERT)

54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With adhesion) AANRGRL b N 12 GERHRIE)

55 Truss screw M4 x 6 (Chromate) +FREA FSRMBRS MxE(HOA—F)

56 Hex. socket bolt M3 x 15 (Black) AARMSAL b N3x15(R)

57 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 20 (Black) FAFREARL b N5 20 (GR)

58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10(Black) ABARERL b Mx10(R)

59 Hex. cap nut M8 (Chromate) SfaEty kN8 aA—})

60 Hex. bolt M4 x 30 (Chromate) ARAAL F Mx30(DOA—F)

61 Hex. nut M4 AETY kM

62 Hex. boit M4 x 40 (Chromate) AARNLF Mx40(Hat—})

63 Flange nut N4 I5uSFy bk M

K5

070817




106G Pantograph drive G
REXENG

BEVY-Y9C BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

060522



10G Pantograph drive G
BBREN G
ITM LIST No DESCRIPTION A QTY NOTE
1 SC481310 V-guide cover L(For 2T) VR A/{— L (28R 1
SC481230 V-guide cover L(For 4T) VN /{— LUEER) 1 |4
$C481040 V-guide cover L VEAAH/— L 1 et
$C481490 V-guide cover L(C08, P=380) VIR A /3— L (CO8, P=380) 1 e
2 $C481050 V-guide cover R VENH /A~ R 1 |etser
3 SC481061 V-guide drive cover (ST=520) VIEPRRBY A/ \— (ST=520) 1 [p520
56481451 V-guide drive cover (ST=380) VPR B H / S— (ST=380) 1 [p=380
4 $C481080 V-guide cover fixed plate VERAS—BRETL— b 1 |ovar
2 lesr
5 $C481120 V-guide cover stad A VERAH/A—Z8 v F A 3
6 §C481220 V-guide cover stay R(For 4T) VEAR D A—RF— RAEMA) 1
$C481090 V-guide cover stay R VERAH/A—ZF— R 1 et
$C481460 V-guide cover stay R(C08, P=380) VER A 73— T— R(C08, P=380) 1 et
1 SC481300 V-guide cover stay L(For 2T) VKD /\—2F— LQER) 1 |n
§C481210 V-guide cover stay L(For 4T) VERA/—RTF— L@ER) 1 |ar
SC481110 V-guide cover stay L VERH/A—RF— L 1 e
$C481480 V-guide cover stay L (CO8, P=380) VIEAH/8—RF— L(C08, P=380) 1 st
8 §C481100 V-guide cover stay VEAAH/—ZF— C 1 et
SC481470 V-guide cover stay G(C08, P=380) VEKH/I—Z F— C(C08, P=380) 1 et
51 Hex. cap nut M4 AfE%Fv M
52 Truss screw M3 x 6 (Chromate) +ERF FSRNRD MIx6(HBA—F)
53 Truss screw M4 x 6 (Chromate) +FRE FSRDRS HAx6(OA—F)
54 Plain washer M4 TS W4
55 Spring washer M4 INTEE M

K5

070817




10H Pantograph drive H
BEEENH

BEVY-YQC

BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

060522



10H Pantograph drive H
BERSIH
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #R4% ¢TY| NOTE
1 5481331 H-pantograph drive shaft L(C02, P520) 749L |Ht¢lm~>v7 k L(C02, P520) 746L 1 e
SC481141 H-pantograph drive shaft L(C02, P520) 1722L IH#!EiU’A»? I L(C02,P520) 1722L 1 |ar
SC480371 H-pantograph drive shaft L(C06, P520) 2764L |HR’-’E§0~>\'7 + L(C06, P520) 2764L 1 et
SC481421 H-pantograph drive shaft L(C08, P=380) 2544L HiREES + 7 b L(CO8, P=380) 2544L 1 et
2 $G250110 Connecting cover (CE) @#4128— (CE) 2
SG250030 Connecting cover EEh I — 2
3 HH481932 Pulse motor coupling KALRE—G—hyTYL T 2
4 $C480220 H-pulse motor bracket HALARE—S2—T S5y b 1
5 $C480340 H-pulse motor stay A H/ALRE—E—RTF— A 1
6 KA480010 Pulse motor (TS3560N1) 73V X F—% — (TS3650N1) 1 |t
Hv480060 Pulse motor (TS3560N2) 7L RE—% — (TS3650N2) 1 |aserser
7 56481280 H-pulse motor stay C HSLRE—F—ZF— C 1 |er
$C480350 H-pulse motor stay B IH/Ufo—&—z-T-— B 1 |aveiser
8 EAY053A0 H2313 pulse motor convert cabie for NY-B |H2313 N-BRALRE—2—ERS5—TNL 1 |averser
o|  $C480361  [H-pantograph drive shaft R(794L) [Heemmss 5 1 ROT0A) 1
51 Truss screw M4 x 6 (Chromate) TERRFFSRAERT Mx6(UBXA—F)
52 Hex. socket bolt M5x 14 (Black) ARERFSARNL b N5x 14(R)
53 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 20 (Black) AR - NEx20(R)
54 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 (Black) ARERAANL N6 x 20 ()
55 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 25 (Black) AARARL F NBx25(R)
K5 090324




101 Pantograph drive |
P E) |

BEVY-YQC BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

090331



101 Pantograph drive | - (H=Head Q' TY)
HeERE 1 (H=HE%)
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION #&R& QY NOTE
1 SC481731 V-s|ide bracket for QS(For 2T) P=520 OSAVAS4 FT54 v + (28ER) P=520 1 e
$C481751 V-slide bracket for QS(For 4T) P=520 QSFAVZ 54 K754y  @EM) P=520 1 |ar
SC481771 V-slide bracket for QS (For 6T) P=520 QSFAVR 54 K754 v k (6TEA) P=520 1 et
$C481781 V-slide bracket for QS(For 8T) P=380 QSAVAS4 K754y k (BEEA) P=380 1 er
SC730670 Positioning pin(Correspondence QS) SR A 2 OSHHE) 10 [
18 [4
26 |67
34 |or
2 $C481401 V-guide pantograph frame a’ssy (2T, P=520) VERPI#: 7 L — LASSY (2B A, P=520) 1 |z
$C481201 V-guide pantograph frame a’ssy (4T, P=520) VERAI# D L — LASSY (4FR A, P=520) 1 o
SC480801 V-guide pantograph frame a’ ssy (6T, P=520) VSEPIH 7 L —LASSY (6BEFA, P=520) 1 et
SC481431 V-guide pantograph frame a’ ssy (8T, P=380) VIR D L—LASSY (8T, P=380) 1 |1
3 $C481290 IM guide (L=1540) LNAH A K (L=1540) 1 |or
$C480820 IM guide (L=1120) LA K (L=1120) 2 |ar
3 |t
SC481540 LM guide (L=0940) LNA A K (L=940) 1 Jer
$C481550 LM guide (L=1060) LA A K (L=1060) 2 et
4 SC481241 V-guide pantograph frame (For 2T) P=520 VM 7 L—L4 (285A) P=520 1 |
SC481191 V-guide pantograph frame (For 4T) P=520 VEEN#% T L—L4 BEM) P=520 1 o
$C480811 V-guide pantograph frame (For 6T) P=520 VRA# T L—L(GEAMA) P=520 1 o
SC481501  |V-guide pantograph frame (For 8T) P=380 VER#R T L— L GER) P=380 1 o
5 $C480830 V-guide felt(L=150) VIR 7 Lk (L=150) H+2
51 Flush screw M4x10 +FEREMDFS H4x10
52 Hex. socket bolt M6x 18 (With spring washer) ARENRMANL b N6 x 18 (ShES )
(Trivalent chromium plating, white) (S A—FER)
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 (Black) ABRGENL b M x12(R)
K5 090331




10J Pantograph drive J
BEEh J

BEVY-YQC BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

060522



10J Pantograph drive J
HERE J
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Ty NOTE
1 A9012052 E-ring(¢$10) EBUE A8 ($10) 1
2 $6480010C Pantograph drive pulley (Front) HEEE) T — 1 — (A1) 1
3 $G480020 Timing belt MA5 FLIUTRLE HAE 1
4 HH481991C  |Timing pulley shaft #BMI—U—r I+ 1
5 $J480090 V-pul ley bracket NT—y—TS54y b 1
6 $C480260 V-guide base plate VHA FR=ZXFL—k 1
1 $C480190 V-side magnet fixed bracket a’ssy VB T %y B TS 7y FASSY 1
8 A9052030 Magnet M-102A-02 TTFy b H-102A-02 2
9 HP482940 Timing belt set rack (5M) FALIVTRLMRTS v Y (W) 2
10 $C480201 V-side origin sensor bracket a'ssy VRIR AL —T 54y FASSY 1
" $C480230 V-slide block plate VXS4 FTaysFL—+h 1
12 $C480300C V-slide block R VXS54 K7avs R 1
13 A9010137 Bear ing (6806ZZ) _F Y 277 (680622) 2
14 A9012401 Stop ring $-30 A by FY Y $-30 2
15 $J480050 Ball spline LT B—L XTS5 LT 1
+pul ley (S5M) for small pulse DYHE + 7—1J (S5M) DYHE

16 §G480310C V-slide block L VRS54 FFRyYy L 1
17 $C480241 V-slide block bar VAS A ETBy o 5— 1
18 A9052031 Switch (MH-601AM) BESRIEEER A v F (HH-601AM) 1
19 $C481720 V-side origin sensor bracket VRFAL Y —TS5y b 1

20 SJ480200 Pulley tension support stay(V-side) F—)—Fo ¥ a VRBBHATF— VB 1

51 Hex. bolt M4 x 25 RARILE Mx25

52 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 (Black) AANRFAIL b N5x15(R)

53 Hex. cap nut M8 Pav:t- v R S [}

54 Flush screw M4 x6 +FEARFMDFS H4x6

55 Flush screw M3x8 +ERMMPF S H3x8

56 Flush screw M3x10 +FEREMDF S W3 10

57 Truss screw M3x8 +PERIF FSRPEKT HIx8

58 Truss screw M4x8 +RRUE FSRBERT NAxS

59 Hex. socket bolt M4x 10 REANRGARIL - Hx10

60 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12 AARSARL b Mx12

61 Truss screw M3 x 8(SUS) +FREE FSRBES MIx B(SUS)

62 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 40 (Black) ARSI - ¥ x40(R)

63 Hex. nut M4 ATy~ M

Kb

090324



10K Pantograph drive K
BEEENK

@51

2 =

QD
3 2 = 1

52 F
St @ D

:2,‘""‘ 5 § AY

8 o A
@ 1 Q,

N
A&

—4
S\

&

52
@, P
)

g ’?‘ /ﬂ
i@

060522

BEVY-Y9C BEVY-Z12C/Z15C



10K Pantograph drive K
PLERES K
ITEf L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& oY NOTE
1 HH481980 @19 clamp o198Y S5 T 2
2 A9020211 Timing belt(030-MA5-0120E-F) 24 225 R ) F (030-HA5-0120E-F) 1
3 SC480000 Pantograph drive pul ley (Rear) R T—Y —(#) 1
4 $4480000 Pantograph drive pulley (16 tooth) R T—1) — (168) 1
5 A9011128 Pillow unit (UCP202E4) En—az=vy k (UCP202E4) 1
6 A9011242 Pillow unit (UCP202DE4) ¥o—a=v k (UCP202DE4) 1
7 SC480181 H-side origin sensor bracket a' ssy HEE Atz 8 —T 5 v FASSY 1
8 §C480070 Spline bearing bracket RATFAMRISry b 2
9 SJ480030 V-pulse motor fixed plate VLR E— 2 —BHR 1
10 $C480170 V-pulse motor (TS3650N3) V2SI Z E—% — (TS3650N3) 1
11 $J480040 Tension bracket (V-side) FrLarvgR (VR 1
12 $J250070 Timing belt cover (DYHE) 24 22 RN +hsi— (DYHE) 1
13 KW710060 Fluorescent lamp cable (100V) ki — I (100V) 1
KW710070 Fluorescent lamp cable (200V) B3 — T L (200V) 1
14 A9052029 Exposure switch WS3001 BHZ A v F WS3001 1
15 A9052031 Switch (MH-601AM) BRREERR A v F (H-601AM) 1
16 SC481710 H-side origin sensor bracket HEIRAEY—T S5 b 1
17 RF450041 Origin sensor fixed nut Rt o4—mftty b 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 20 (Black) ARARAAIL - M5 20 (8)
52 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 25 (Black) ABRFAIL b N8 x25(R)
53 Truss screw M4x10 +FRT S RIET Mx10
54 Hex. socket bolt M6x 18 ARANRFRILF HEx18
55 Hex. socket bolt M8x 22 ARAFATAIL b N8x 22
56 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15 (Chromate) AERGRLF MEx15(H 04— })
57 Hex. nut M8 AfFy b M8
58 Plain washer (Large) M8 RS (K) NS
59 Hex.bolt M8x 45 AREMRILE M8x45
60 Truss screw M5x8 +FRHE FSRINRS W5x8
61 Flush screw M4x12 FERFIAFS Mx12
62 Truss screw M3 x12(SUS) +RAF S RH S H3x 12(SUS)
K5 ~ 070817



11A Control A

|
2 uW“HHm
i

I
| v
i

BEXY-Y9 BEXY-Z12C/Z15C

BEXL-Y9 BEXL-Z12C/Z15C 110308



11A Control A
HllHE A
ITEM LIST No. DESCRIPTION &% QTY NOTE
1 EAY113A1 XS automat controller XSA—bk=y b 1 xv
2 EBY03310 A1120 MC board A1120 MCA— K 1 I
3 EDY00681 8.5 inch color LCD 8.54 ¥ F #5—LCD 1 |x
4 EBY03320 A1130 KS board A1130 KSAt— K 1 |x
5 Switching power supply (MTW30-51212) RA v F T BEMN0-51212) 1 |xv
6 EDY00682 DC-AC inverter (84PW031) DC-ACA 7 <— 4 — (84PHO31) 1 |x
1 EBY03330 A1140 USB Connection Board A1140 USBrh#gtAi— 1 |x
8 EBY03300 A1110 GPU board A1110 CPUA— K 1 |x
9 EAY117A1 XR automat controller RA—F=2 v b 1 |w
10 EBY03340 A1210 IF board A1210 IFK—F 1 o
11 EBY03310 A1120 MC board A1120 NCAH— K 1 o
12 EBY03350 A1220 KS board A1220 KSAHR— K 1 |w
13 EBY03360 A1230 HFMB board A1230 HFMB:A— I 1 o
14 EAY115A2 UAD-19 XY pulse driver UAD-19 XY/SLR K548 1
15 DC fan CUDGI2BTR [oe=7 > cwctasrm 1
16|  EBY03460  [B1230 PHD unit [pr2s0 P02 5 1 1
17 EBY03470 B1250 7501 inverter (FR-D720-0. 75K) Im 250 T50W- > 3—% (FR-D720-0. 75K) 1
18|  EBY03440  [B1210 back board [pr210 /35— 1
19 EBY03450 B1220 control unit B1220 3> tA—La=y b 1
20 PN510001 Driver cable cover hold FS4R_R—r—TLh—Ex 1
21 EAY091A3 VY transformer 1P(T1506A) VY 5> X 1P(T1506A) 1
EAY090A3 VY transformer 3P (T1507A) VY bS5 3P(T1507A) 1
51 Hex. socket flange bolt M6x 12 RARR TS ORIL - M6x12
52 Hex. socket flange bolt M3x6 AARFZS USRI M3x6
112 110308



11B-1 Control B(2T/LT/6T)
®EB (2T7/4T/6T)
© 0 1

51

”%

S

XL

BEXY-Z12C/Z15C
BEXL-212C/Z15C




11B—1 Control B(2T/4T/6T)
H#HB (2T 4T/6T)
ITEM LIST No. DESCRIPTION #24% Q'TY NOTE
1 4J250020 Bridge cover (BEXY-02C) with hole Ty SHsi— BEXY-020) REY 1 |z
QJ250030 Bridge cover (BEXY-02C) without hole Ty O i— BEXY-020) RE 1 |
0J250040 Bridge cover (BEXY-04C P520) with hole JY U Hs3— (BEXY-04C P520) 7RAEY 2 |ar
0J250070 Bridge cover (BEXY-04C P380) with hole Ty SH5— BEXY-04C P380) RAY 2 |a
0J250050 Bridge cover R(BEXY-06C P380) with hole J1) v Ohs— RBEXY-06C P38O) REY 1 et
0J250060 Bridge cover L(BEXY-06C P380) with hole JY v Thsi— L(BEXY-06C P380) REY 1 et
2{  2DQJO102A0  |CAN cable (BEXY-01C/02C) CAN 4 —J JL (BEXY-01C/02C) 1 [or.ps20
2DQJ041250A0 |[CAN cable (BEXY-04C, CP1250) CAN 47— )L (BEXY-04C, CP1250) 1 |41.p520
2D0J061250A0 |CAN cable (BEXY-06C, CP1250) CAN % — 7 JL (BEXY-06C, CP1250) 1 [st.p520
3 EBY01627 16 pin flat cable(Even number Head) 900L 16575y Fr—J N (BEKEE) 900L 1 [er.p520
2 |a1,p520
3 |er.p520
4 EP535940 16 pin flat cable(0dd number Head) 1500L 16575 v br—J)L (AHKEASS) 15001 1 |er.p520
2 |e.p520
3 |[er.P520
5 RD510030 Middle harness R A=k 1 |or.ps20
(Even number Head, Between duct and head) (RMME 59 F—~v FRE) 2  |41,P520
3 [en.p520
6 $G510000 Middle harness BEA—F X 1 |er.ps20
(0dd number Head, Between duct and head) (B HH b=~y FE) 2 |4T.P520
3 |[s1.r520
7 EBY03291 C1111 2-head duct board Cl111 2@4 & bR 1 |
2 |a
3 |er
8 A9068048 Locking guard spacer Oy h—FAR—4— 6 |
12 |1
18 |er
9 0J510190 Automat fixed bracket (BEXL-C) F—F3 v FRIET Sy b BEXL-O) 1 |
10 QJ510180 Automat base (BEXL-C) F— kv b R—X (BEXL-C) 1 o
11 J510170 Automat fixed base (BEXL-C) F— b3y FERfHE BEXL-C) 1 |
12 $J510001 Controler fixed base arro—->-mftE 1 x
51 Truss screw M6x10 F+FRG S RPERD W6x10
52 Hex. socket bolt M4x 10 (With washers) RARFANL - Mx10(FES /RERH) XL
53 Flush screw M4x8 FFERFMNF S Mx8 XL
54 Hex. socket bolt M6x 15 With washers) ARARGARIL b M6 15 (EESR /RERM) XL
55 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15 (Chromate) ARRIARL F N6x15(Hax—})
56 Hex. socket flange bolt M4 x 10 (Chromate) FRARMTIS AL b Mx10(HRL—F) XY
07 110310




11B-2 Contral B(8T)
B (8T1)

1

")
.‘9@'

XL
BEXY-Z12C/Z15C
BEXL-Z12C/Z15C

110308




11B—2 Control B(8T)
##B (8 T)
ITE LIST No. DESCRIPTION %% QTyY NOTE
1 (4510090 Cable case L (XY-08C, P=380) sr—F N5 —2R L(XY-08C, P=380) 1
2 @J510080 Cable case R(XY-08C, P=380) f—J =2 R(XY-08C, P=380) 1
3 $G510020GC Roof stad L—I2REYE 6
4] 2DQJ0O81000A0 |CAN cable (BEXY-08C, CP1000) CAN %r— 77 )L (BEXY-08C, CP1000) 1 [paso
5 EBY01627 16 pin flat cable (Even number Head) 16875y br—7)L (EHEA) 4 |paso
6 EBY01627 16 pin flat cable(0dd number Head) 16875 v br—7J L (A REHES) 4  |paso
7 $G510000 Middle harness BENA—FR R 4 |p3so
(Even number Head, Between duct and head) (BEE 59 b—~v F)
8 SG510000 Middle harness A—FR R VA
(0dd number Head,Between duct and head) (HHE 57 b—~v FHE)
9 EBY03291 61111 2-head duct board Cl111 2854 5 FE&IR 4
10 A9068048 Locking guard spacer Oy$ T A— FRR—H— 24
1 (J510190 Automat fixed bracket (BEXL-C) F— Ty FRIGT S b (BEXL-C) 1 |
12 @J510180 Automat base (BEXL~C) *—F2y FR—Z BEXL-0) 1 |
13 0J510170 Automat fixed base (BEXL-C) #— k< FRfI& (BEXL-C) 1 |
14 SJ510001 Controler fixed base ayro—-S—Rfta 1 Ix
51 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 x 12 (Chromate) RANF TS ORI M6x12(HAA—F)
52 Plain washer M6 FEESE N6
53 Hex. socket bolt M4x 10(With washers) ARSI b Mx 10CEES /hESH) XL
54 Flush screw M4x8 +FAFIPFT Mx8 XL
55 Hex. socket bolt M6x 15(With washers) AARGAIL b N6 x 15 (FHEE /1 RESR) XL
56 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15 (Chromate) ABRAIL  M6x15(H DA—})
57 Hex. socket flange bolt M4 x 10(Chromate) AARFISLSHRL L Mx10(ZO2—}) XY

07

110310




12-1 Accessories(Z12)

060414

TR&E (21 2)

BEVY-Z12C



12—1 Accessories (Z12) (H=Head Q' TY) (3% Depends on machine type)
TR& (Z12) (H=EA%) CKIIWBIL>TRHE D)
ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION e QTY NOTE
1|  2C8J1202520 [Spool holder a’ssy (DYHE-Z12-C02, P=520) 3T ASSY (DYHE-Z12-C02, P=520) 1 |
20SJ1204520  |Spool holder a'ssy (DYHE-Z12-C04, P=520) FILFASSY (DYHE-Z12-C04, P=520) 1 |
20SJ1206520 |Spool holder a’ssy (DYHE-Z12-C06, P=520) #37 TASSY (DYHE-Z12-C06, P=520) 1 er
2€SJ1208380  [spool holder a’ssy (DYHE-Z12~C08, P=380) # 3 FASSY (DYHE-Z12-C08, P=380) 1 o1
2 HT240480 Thread guide ceramic (White) #O(E@) H x 26|
HT240490 Thread guide ceramic(Gray) #0 () H x 4[js teedie only
3 HP241430 Second tension unit complete ZYETUYavARER Hx12
4 KF710390 Spool holder felt(8x34x ¢70) SRIT T Bx34x H70) Hx12
5 HT710000 Spool holder rod RITH Hx12
6 SK710000 Spool holder base block HRIR—2TOyy 5 [
7 SH710010 Spool holder plate (DYH-Z12) %3 FL— b OYH-Z12) 5 |x
8 HvV710010 Fluorescent lamp MK-4111T3-A/B(100V) S3AT MK-4111T3-A/B (100V) 2 |ar/er/et
HV710020 Fluorescent lamp MK-4111T4-C/D(200V) BIEAT WK-4111T4-C/D (200V) 2 lar/er/er
9 $6510000 Fluorescent lamp fixing bracket BRITTS 7o b 4  |av/si/en
10 HB710020 Fluorescent lamp fixing bracket WHATIEA T L— b 4 |ar/e1/81
51 Hex. socket bolt M5x10(With spring washer) ARANRGAIL b W5 x 10 (R ERT)
52 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 AARMFIEA RS M58
53 Flush screw M4 x8 +FEAFMNES H4x8
54 Hex. socket flang bolt M6x 25 RARF IS ORIV N6x25
55 Hex. socket set screw M6x8 ARERMFLEA RS W68
56 Hex. socket bolt M6x 15 (Black) FRAFYIAIL - K6 x15(R)
57 Hex. bolt M6x20 AAARI - M6x20
58 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 18 (With washer) |RBAREAIL - Wox 18 (FES /RERH)

06

070823




060414

12-2 Accessories(Z15)

@ (Z215)

2

BEVY-Z15C



12—-2 Accessories (Z15) (H=Head Q' TY)
fTEB&R (Z215) (H=Ba%p)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&a4% QTY NOTE
1 PP710000  |[spool holder a’ ssy (V¥-Z15) 3L TASSY (VY-Z15) Hx 1 [ARaheat s
20180, 012438
Truse sorow 5.
2 RD710370 Hose hold bracket A—RiEAER Hx 1
3 RD710340 Guide base (15 needles) HA ER—Z (158D Hx 2
4 RD710330 Thread guide base ERHL FR—Z Hx5
5 RD710380 Number seal HEU— Hx1
6 RD710361 Pillar B X 4B Hx 2
1 RD710351 Pillar A b-2:3) Hx 2
8 KF710390 Spool holder felt(8x34x ¢70) HRIT I b (Bx34x $70) Hx15
9 HT710000 Spool holder pin ALY Hx15
10 $G710010 Spool holder base HRITA—R Hx 1
11 RV710050  |Spool tube DB3-6x4 RIFF2—T DBI-6x4 ot
12 §C710030 Spool holder spacer I TFAR—H— Hx2
13 SJ710050 Spoel holder bracket (Type 2 piece) P=520 RIAFTS4y FQas A7) P=520 1 |
2 o
$J710090 Spool holder bracket (ZQ6-G06) P=520 RILT IS4 v b (Z06-C06) P=520 1 et
$J710080 Spool holder bracket (Z06-C08) P=380 #IF TS5 %y b (206-C08) P=380 1 |er
14 HV710010 Fluorescent lamp M-4111T3-A/B(100V) 34T M-4111T3-A/B(100V) 2 |ar/eT/eT
HV710020 Fluorescent lamp M~4111T4-C/D(200V) B434AT M-4111T4-C/D (200V) 2 |avse1/er
15 §C510000 Fluorescent lamp bracket RABIS ok 4 |av/er/er
16 HB710020 Fluorescent lamp mount plate BRATIES FL— b 4 |av/er/er
51 Truss screw M4x10 FEREEFSRPET N 10
52 Truss screw M5x12 PR FSRBERT WEx12
53 Hex. nut M4 AEFv - M
54 Truss screw M6x 10 FFRUF RS RMERS HEX 10
55 Hex. socket flange boit M6 x12(Chromate) ARG IS ORI M6x12(5aA4—})
56 Hex. bolt M6x 20 FEAIL b W6 x 20
57 Hex. socket boit M6 x 18 (Chromate) AARFAFL - W6x18(H D A—F)
58 Truss screw M6x 20 F+ERH FSRDFT W6 20
06 070823



I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION No. | ITEM LIST No. SECTION No. [ ITEM
1SPP3803800 08—1 21/[A9012421 03 27
1SPP3803800 08-—2 21/{A9012437 10A 3
1SPP5205200 08—1 21/(A9012437 10B 9
1SPP5205200 08—2 21{A9012438 06—2 5
20841202520 12—1 1{A9012490 01A 25
20541204520 12—1 1[A9012537 o4c 19
205J1206520 12—1 1/[A9013066 02A 9
205J1208380 12—1 1/[A9013070 00B 6
2D0J0102A0 11B—1 2[lA9014059 01A 7
2DQJ041250A0 11B—1 2|(A9014161 O0A—1 7
2D0J061250A0 11B—1 2{lA9014161 00A—2 7
2D0J081000A0 11B—2 4{A9014163 00A—1 11
A9010003 08—1 749014163 00A—2 11
A9010003 08—2 7llA9014163 00B 16
A9010063 078 41A9014166 04C 14
A9010065 04B 30(A9014167 04A—1
A9010073 03 26(A9014167 04A—2
A9010113 07A 13[A9014168 04D 12
A9010137 104 13(/A9019049 00A—1 14
A9011111 01A 149019049 00A—2 14
A9011128 10K 5(A9020180 08—1 5
A9011242 10K 6/|A9020180 08—2 5
A9011243 10C 5|/A9020211 10K 2
A9011243 10D 2(1A9020220 08—1 5
A9011243 10E 2(|A9052028 02cC 3
A9011243 10F 3[/A9052029 10K 14
A9011244 10C 6[/A9052030 10 8
A9011244 10F 2{1A9052031 104 18
A9011284 02A ﬁ"Agoszom 10K 15
A9012002 02B 8[/A9052078 02B 4

9012052 10C 20[{A9053079 07A 2
A9012052 10D 16]/A9053081 08—1 3
A9012052 10E 16]{A9053081 08—2 3
A9012052 10F 17[|A9056030 02A 14
A9012052 104 1[{A9056036 05 1
A9012063 08—1 o[lA9056037 04cC 22
A9012063 08—2 9(/A9056038 02C 1
A9012068 07A 12/|A9060063 07 A 19
A9012127 04B 7||A9065092 07A 6
A9012127 o4c 17/{A9065092 02B 13
A9012127 07B 5({A9065093 07A 7
A9012208 07A 4A9065107 02B 33
A9012368 04B 21/{A9068032 06—1 3
A9012401 104 14](A9068032 06—2 27
A9012415 048 26]{A9068048 11B—1 8

-1-




I

N D E X

LIST No SEGTION  No. ITEM LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
A9068048 11B—2 10[|HB230201C 04B 11
A9068151 10C 22[HB230220C 04cC 8
A9068152 10C 3[|HB230262C 04C 7
A9068153 10C 23HB230271C 04cC 3
EAY053A0 10H 8[B230281C 04C 5
EAY090A3 11A 21|HB230620 03 18
EAY091A3 11A 21||HB230650 03 7
EAY113A1 11A 1/[HB230800 03 10
EAY115A2 11A 14{[HB240020C 05 8
EAY117Af 11A 9|[HB240030C 05 9
EBY01625 06—1 21|HB240041 05 10
EBY01625 06—2 24|HB560060 05 12
EBY01627 11B—1 ~ 3[HB560212 05 13
EBY01627 11B—2 5{|HB560220 05 11
EBY01627 11B—2 6{|HB710020 12—1 10]
EBY01650 07A 3[[HB710020 12—2 16
EBY02602 06— 1 19[|HH481932 10H 3
EBY02612 06—2 22][HH481980 10C 12
EBY03291 11B—1 7|[HH481980 10D 8
EBY03291 11B—2 9|lHH481980 10E 8
EBY03300 11A 8[|HH481980 10F 9
EBY03310 11A 2|lHH481980 10K 1
EBY03310 11A 11||HH481991 10E 13
EBY03320 11A 4HH481991 10F 14
EBY03330 11A 7/[HH481991C 10C 17
EBY03340 11A 10[|HH481991C 10D 13
EBY03350 11A 12||HH481991C 10 4
EBY03360 11A 13{|HM140120 00B 8
EBY03440 11A 18{|HM270000 02A 28
EBY03450 11A 19|HM270010 02B 6

[EBY03460 11A 16{|HP241430 12—1 3
EBY03470 11A 17||HP321090C 01A 13
EDY00681 11A 3[HP321710C 01B 5
EDY00682 11A 6[[HP321720C 01B [
EP530030 08— 1 3||HP482940 10C 15
EP530030 08—2 3[|HP482940 10D 11
EP535940 11B—1 4|[HP482940 10E 11
FA999052 06— 1 15{|HP482940 10F 12
FA999052 06—2 18[|HP482940 104 9
FN070011RG 04A—1 15{HS210020 01A 1
FN070011RG 04A—2 15][HS210021 01A 1
FR92300290A380A 10B ~1[Hs210031 01A 24
FR92460434A520S 10B 1[HS210042 01A 11
HB230070C 03 16[|HS210051 02A 22
HB230080C 03 15[HS210060 02A 15

~9—



I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM LIST No. SECTION No. ITEM
1HS210070 02A 25|HT710000 12—1 5
[Hs210080 02A 18||HT710000 12—2 9
[Hs210090 02A 26{|Hv480060 10H 6
145210100 02A 13|HV710010 12—1 8
[Hs210111 02A 11[HV710010 12—2 14
[Hs210121 02A 12[lHv710020 12—1 8
[HS210142 02A 23][HV710020 12-2 14
JHS210300 02A 23| KA480010 10H 6
[HS220010 01A 4J[KC250482 01A 19
[HS270030 02B 2lkc270101 04cC 21

HS270070 02B 31|[KC271001 02A 24
HT220061 01A 5|[KC271940C 02A 17
[HT230120 04A—1 11[[KC330180 02B 3
[HT230120 04A—2 11|[KC330410 028 10
[HT230220 05 3|[Kc330510 028 9
[HT1230263 04A—1 6||KF220230 01A 3
[HT230263 04A—2 6|[KF220240 01A 20
[HT230280C 04B 24/[KF220290 01A 2
[HT230290 048 19|[KF220302 01A 23
[HT230330 04A—1 5{lkF220421 01A 22
[HT230330 04A—2 5[lKF220530 01A 22
{HT230340 04B 18[KF220700 01A 21
[HT230410C 04cC 6lIKF221020 01A 23
[HT230450 04B 9[KF221040 01A 21
JHT230471 048B 4[lkF230501 03 5
[HT230480C 04B 14|[KF230530 04B 8
[HT230491C 04B 5[lkF230680 03
[HT230510 04B 12|lKF232130 04A—1 10
[HT230520 048 20/[KF232130 04A—2 10]
[HT230560C 04B 25{|KF 710390 12—1 4
|HT230590 04cC 1(KF710390 12-2 8
[HT230620C 05 4[KF730750 10A 1
HT230730 04B 6||KF730760 10A 2
HT230750 04B 3lKL220140 01A 8
HT230760 04B 10{[KL270091 02C 7
HT240101 06—1 17|KL270101 02C 8
HT240101 06—2 20[[KL270120C 02c 10
HT240180 06—1 18|[KL270131C 02C 9
HT240180 06—2 21/[KL270260C 02C 2
HT240290 06— 1 6{IKL270450 02¢C
[HT240290 06—2 ofkN271560C 02A 27
[H1240480 12—1 2[lkN271750 028 7
[HT240490 12—1 2|lkN271782 02B 5
HT270063 04E 13|KN272010 02A 10
HT270182 02A ~ 4[KN272350 02B 17

—3-



I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION No. I TEM LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
JKN272401 |o2a 16 PP240001 06—2 7
[KN272401 02cC 5(PP240010 06—2 26

KN511020 01B 3|IPP710000 12—2 1
KN540510 06—1 16/0J250020 11B—1 1
KN540510 06—2 1904250030 11B—1 i
KV230040 04A—1 4)|2J250040 11B—1 1
KvV230040 04A—2 4(QJ250050 11B—1 1
KW710060 10K 13[/0J250060 11B—1 1
KW710070 10K 1304250070 11B—1 1
[KX230141 04A—1 24/l04510080 11B—2 2
[kx230141 04A—2 25/{0J510090 11B—2 1
[kx230152 04A—1 23/[0J510170 11B—1 11
[kx230152 04A—2 24104510170 11B—2 13
KX250080 01A 9llaus510180 11B—1 10
KX250081 02A 112510180 11B—2 12
KX270010 02A 7184510190 11B—1 9
KX270070 04D 15//0J510190 11B—2 11
KX270430 02A 20/[RA310380 08—1 2
LA230140 04B 28|RD230060 04A—2 20
LA270080 04D 16{|lRD230130C 03 9
LA730590 10B 6{RD230150 048 2
LA730610 10B 4{RD230201 04A—1 25
[LA730630 10B ~ 5[[RD230201 04A—2 26
LA730650 108 3{IRD230250 05 7
[MH230161C 05 6lIRD230370C 04A—1 9
IMK230080C 04C 11{[RD230370C 04A—2 9
[MM310020 08—1 17[RD230480 04A—1 1
[MM310030 08—1 14)RD230480 04A—2 1
{MM310090 08—1 16[RD230490 04A—1 2
[MM310110 08—1 1||RD230490 04A—2 2
[PF240010 06—1 10[RD240154 06—1 8
PF250001 04E 7[RD240154 06—2 11
PF250010P380 04E 6{|RD240271 04E 8
PF250010P520 04E 6{RD270020 04D 14
PG240001 06—2 7RD270040 04D 13
PG240010 06—2 15{|RD510030 11B—1 5
PG240020 06—2 26/[RD710330 12—2 4
PG240030 06—2 1|[RD710340 12—2 3
PG240040 06—2 4[[RD710351 12—2 7
PG250001 04E 7RD710361 12—2 6
PG250010P380 04E 6/[RD710370 12—2 2
PG250010P520 04E 6[RD710380 12—2 5
PN240002 06—1 1/[RF450041 10K 17
PN240010 06—1 2[RH230271 03 21
PN510001 11A 20/[RH230281 03 20

—4-




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
RH230300 03 19|[RR240660 06—2 23
RH230311 03 3|RV230050C 05 14
RH230320 03 12[RV230060C 03 8
RH230330C 03 ~13J[RV230070 03 1
RH230410C 04A—1 3[lRv230180 04D 2
RH230410C 04A—2 3||Rv240040 06—2 13
RH230440 04A—1 12|RV240050 06—2 14
RH230440 04A—-2 ﬁIRV240062 06—2 17
RH230450 04A—1 14/RV240071 06—2 29
RH230450 04A—2 14[RV240081 06—2 28
RH230460 04A—1 13/[RV240091 06—2 16
RH230460 04A—2 13[RV240100 06—2 2
RH230540 04B 23|IRV240110 06—2 3
RH230550 04B 22|RV240180 06—2 6
RH230610 03 11|[RV250070 04E 4
RH230801 03 2|lRV710050 12—2 11
RH230810 03 4)(s¢120010 00B 7
RN230010 03 221156120030 00B 1
RN230020C 03 23[SC120040 00B 3
RN230030 03 24/I5C140020 00B 18
RN230040 03 25[SC140030 00B 17
RP310170 08— 1 1/|SC140041 00B 15
RP310170 08—2 1[5C140090 00B 5
RP310201 08—1 2//SC140120 00A—1 6
RP310201 08—2 2||SC140120 00A—2 6
RP480201 10C 18/[SC140130 00A—1 5
RP480201 10D 14]156140130 00A—2 5
RP480201 10E 14/{SC140140 00B 12
RP480201 10F 15/(SC140160 00A—1 12
RQ120080 00B SC140160 00A—2 12

_JRG310000 08—1 :"Em 40170 O0A—1 13
R0310000 08—2 856140170 00A—2 13
RR230081 04cC 4][sC160010 00A—1 15
RR230091 04c 2lisc160010 00A—2 15
RR230240 03 17](SC160020 00A—1 16
RR230250 03 14][5C160020 00A—2 16
RR240300C 06—1 5(1SC160030 00A—1 17
RR240300C 06—2 8[/SC160030 00A—2 17
RR240330 06—1 22/[SC160041 08—2 4
RR240330 06—2 2556210000 01A 15
RR240390 06—1 9(|SC210010 01A 16
RR240390 06—2 12|[SC210010 00B 13
RR240510 06—1 715250030 10H 2
RR240510 06—2 10{iSC250040 10C 9
RR240660 06— 1 20[[5¢250040 10D 5

-5-




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION No. ITEM|] LIST No. SECTION No. ITEM
SC250040 10E 5/SC330131 01B 2
$C250040 |10F 6(/SC480000 10K 3
SC250070 [10c 1036480010 10C 19
SC250070 10D 6//SC480010 10D 15
$C250070 10E 6//SC480010 10E 15
$C250070 10F 7[5¢480010 10F 16
$C250080 01B 4)/5C480010C 104 2
$€250110 10H 2[lsc480020 10C 14
$C310000 08—1 17]{5C480020 10D 10
SC310000 08—2 17]|Sc480020 10E 10
$¢310010 08—1 14{/SC480020 10F 11
$C310010 08—2 14](SC480020 10 3
$C310021 08—1 10[/SC480040 10C 11
SC310021 08—2 10]{SC480040 10D 7
SC310030 08—1 11{/SC480040 10E 7
$6310030 08—2 115480040 10F 8
$C310040 08—2 a SC480070 10K 8
SC310050 08—1 15/(SC480080 10C 24
$C310050 08—2 1515480090 10F 19
SC310062 08—1 13/(SC480100 10D 18
$C310062 08—2 13/SC480110 10E 18
SC310071 08—1 19//SC480120 10C 21
SC310071 08—2 19//SC480130 10F 18
SC310080 08—2 6{/SC480140 10D 17
SC310090 08—2 20(5¢480150 10E 17
$C310100 08—1 16[/SC480170 10K 10
$6310100 08—2 16{(5C480181 10K 7
$¢310110 08—1 6{/SC480190 104 7
$C310120 08—1 20[{sc480201 104 10
SC310131 08—1 6[[Sc480210 10C 8

sc310141 08— 1 20SC480210 10D 4
SC310150 08—1 qlsmsoz]o 10E 4
SC310160 08—2 6{/5C480210 10F 5
$¢310170 08—2 20/[5C480220 10H 4
$C330010 07A 11//SC480230 10J 11
SC330021 078 6//SC480241 10J 17
$6330030 078 3//SC480260 104 6
$C330041C 07A 10//SC480290 10C 26
$C330052 07A 17/[SC480300C 104 12
$C330061 07A 18[/SC480310C 104 16
SC330080C 07A 8{{SC480330 10C 4
$C330091C 07A 15(/SC480330 10D 1
$C330100 07A 5(l5C480330 10E 1
SC330110 07A 1[l5C480330 10F 1
$C330120 078 2(C480340 10H 5

-6-




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION No. [ ITEM LIST No. SECTION MNo. [ ITEM
SC480350 10H 7[1S¢510000 12—2 15
SC480361 10H ofisc510020C 11B—2 3
SC480371 10H 15710010 12-2 10
$C480801 101 2/|SC710030 12—2 12
SC480811 101 4[SC730031 10A 5
$C480820 101 3/|SC730041 10A 4
$C480830 101 5/(SC730092 10B 2
$C481040 10G 1[[5¢730102 108 7
$C481050 10G 2lisc730111 108 8
SC481061 10G 3[[SC730341 10A 6
$C481080 10G 4|lsc730361 10A 6
$C481090 10G 6{1SC730371 10A 6
SC481100 10G jl%cmw 10A 6
SC481110 10G 7!50730670 101 1
SC481120 10G 5(186230000 04B 17
SC481141 10H 1[56230031 048B 16
$C481191 101 436230040 04A—1 26
SC481201 101 2|/56230050 04A—1 18
$C481210 10G 756230060 04A—1 19
$C481220 10G 6[/56230070 04A—1 21
SC481230 106G 1|(s6230110 04A—1 20
SC481241 101 5G230140 04A—1 16
SC481280 10H ‘7‘|k62301 50 04A—1 27
SC481290 101 3fisa230160 04E 5
$6481300 10G 4|sazsm 70 04B 1
SC481310 10G 1)18G230180 04B 13
SC481331 10H 156230190 04B 15
SC481401 101 2/156230200 04A—1 17
SC481421 10H 156230200 04A—2 17
SC481431 101 2|/s6230212 04c 10
SC481451 10G 3|(s6230220 04A—1

SC481460 10G 7|(S6230220 04A—2

SC481470 10G 8/(s6230230 04A—1 22
$C481480 10G 7156230230 04A—2 23
SC481490 10G 1/[56230260 05 2
SC481501 101 4|156230270 o4c 9
SC481540 101 3[/56230280 02cC 13
$C481550 101 3|(s6230290 04D 6
SC481710 10K 16][{S6230300C 04B 29
SC481720 10J 19156230310 05 5
SC481731 101 156230360 04A—1 18
SC481751 101 1/[56230390 04D 5
SC481771 101 1156230410 04D 2
SC481781 101 156240000 04E 8
$C510000 12—1 9|ls6240040 06—1 4

-7-



I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION  No. ITEM LIST No. SECTION No. I TEM
$G240050 06—1 11|[5J140070 00A—2 3
$G240060 06— 1 12//SJ140080 00A—2 1
$G240070 06—1 14154140090 00A—2 2
$G240090 06— 1 24/(5J140100 00B 19
$G240100 06— 1 23)[SJ140110 00B 9
$G240110 06—1 13[/SJ140120 00A—1 8
$G250060 04D 10[/SJ140120 00A—2 8
$G250120 04E 2[lsJ140131 00A—1 9
$G270000 04E 12[|SJ140131 00A—2 9
$G270010 04E 111'&1140220 00A—1 10]
$G270030 04D 16{15J140220 00A—2 10
$G270040 04D 13][SJ160030 08—1 4
$G270050 04cC 13[[SJ160040 00A—1 18
$G270060 04cC 15(/$J210040 02A _ 15
$6270070 o4c 16[/5J210081 01A 18
$G270081 02c 4154210090 01A 17
$6270090 02C 11)/54210120 01A 10
$6270100 04D 1418210150 01A 17
$G270110 04c 20/(SJ220010 01A 6
$6270120 04cC 18[[SJ250041 08—1 18
$G270130 04E 15{1SJ250041 08-—2 18
$G270140 04E 10[|SU250060 10C 1
$6270150 04E 16]}SJ250070 10K 12
$G270160 04E 18][SJ250080 08—2 22
$6270170 04E -~ 9l15J250090 10C 2
$G270180 04E 14]8J250240 02C 14
$6270191 04c 12|18J270021 02A 3
$G330010 04D 7[ls9270030 02A 8
$G510000 11B—1 6{[SJ270040 02A 6
$G510000 11B—2 7[[59270050 02B 15

86510000 11B—2 $J270060 02B 14
SH710010 12—1 754270070 02B 11
54120001 00B 2[lsy270080 028 12
$J120011 00B 2[lsJ270090 02B 16
$J120031 00B 2[lsJ270122 02A 2
$J120042 00B 2[lsy270170 02A 21
$J140000 ooB 14154270300 02A 5
$J140010 00B 11|J320010 01A 12
84140021 00B 10[/SJ330015 078 1
$J140040 00A—1 3[lsu330021 07A 9
$J140040 00A—2 3‘&330035 078 1
$J140050 00A—1 q|SJ330041 078 6
SJ140050 O0A—2 1[1SJ330050 07A 16
$J140060 00A—1 2[lSJ330060 07A 14
$J140060 00A—2 2[lsJ480000 10C 13

-8-



I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION MNo. [ ITEM] LIST No. SECTION No. [ ITEM
$J480000 10D 9[lsL230200 04D 3
$J480000 10E ofisL250081 04D 9
$J480000 10F 10[[SL250091 04D 11
$J480000 10K 4[lsL250110 04E 3
$J480010 10C 7llSL250140 04E 3
$J480010 10D 3[lsL250150 04E 1
$J480010 10E 3|SL250160 04E 1
$J480010 10F SL250230 04D 8
SJ480020 10C 25(|SL.270000 04E 9
$J480020 10D 19//SL270010 04E 11
$J480020 10E 19|(SL270020 04E 18
$J480020 10F 20][SL270030 04E 16
$J480030 10K 9|lSL270040 04E 17
$J480040 10K 11
SJ480050 10J 15
$J480060 10C 7
$J480060 10D 3
$J480060 10E 3
84480060 10F
$J480081 10C 16
SJ480081 10D 12
$J480081 10E 12
SJ480081 10F 13
$J480090 10 5
$J480200 10J 20
$J510001 11B—1 12
84510001 11B—2 14
$J710050 12—2 13
$J710080 12—-2 13
$J710090 12—2 13

[sk710000 12—1 6
SL210081 02cC 12
SL210090 02C 12
SL230001 04A—2 1
SL230011 04A—2 18
SL230021 04A—2 19
SL230031 04A—2 22
SL230040 04A—2 2]
SL230070 04A—2 16
SL230080 04A—2 28
SL230090 04A—2 21
SL230130 04D 1
SL230140 04D 5]
SL230180 04B 2]
8L230190 04D 4






